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NOTICE TO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF APP EAL, 4y
FROM ACTION OF THE CITY PLANNING COMMISSIO|
H

g

Notice is hereby given of an appeal to the Board of Supervisors from the following action of the City
Planning Commission.

The property is located at 34 O v SV QQ{ ('@ )@Q 626 / Z‘O'LOO 5/ ) |

April 7, 2016

Date of City Planning Commission Action
(Attach a Copy of Planning Commission’s Decision)

Appeal Filing Date

The Planning Commission disapproved in whole or in part an application for reclassification of
property, Gase No. .

The Planning Commission disapproved in whole or in part an application for establishment,
abolition or modification of a set-back line, Case No.

> _ <% The Planning Commission approved in whole ot in part an application for conditional use
authorization, Case No. X014 -0C0174 COA4 .

The Planning Commission disapproved in whole or in part an application for conditional use
authorization, Case No. .

V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal ProcessS

August 2011
2398



Statement of Appeal:

a) Set forth the pari(s) of the decision the appeal is taken from:

50¢ attrlungy T

b) Set forth the reasons in support of your appeal:

ee qftdamv~

Person io Whom

Notices Shall Be Mailed Name and Address of Person Filing Appeal:
Q ‘ Grary Welss .
dirk Agqulder Presldt of Covbol- Hehis mrg\abars
Y Name Name v
%0 ol Straat | 78 Mars 2l |
Say Fravicisco, CA 341  Baw Fraueioce, CA 24Uk
Address ' Address ,,,,,,
(415) D47-5415 (419) R79-5570
Telephone Number Telephone Number

Fual 2‘5,4%05161\’ @%wwx:l‘cow] Ewdi) gmr/@corb%mghfg .og

Sig l re of Appellant or
Authorized Ageht

ViClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process6
August 2011
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Statement of Appeal:

a)" The set forth part(s) of the decision the appeal is taken from:

b)

The approval of Conditional Use Authorization No. 2014-000174CUA,
including, among other things, to permit an increase to the existing

- square footage by more than 100%.

Set forth the reason in support of your appeal:

Among other things, the project fails to meet the criteria of the Interim
Zoning Controls Legislation and it fails to meet the City's Conditional
Use requirements. Specifically the project is undersirable for the
neighborhood and it is detrimental {o its neighbors. Further, the permit
application is based on factually incorrect claims.

We incorporate by reference materials submitted and presented at the
Planning Commission Conditional Use Hearings. We will provide further
explanation, testimony and materials in our brief and at the Board of
Supervisors Hearing. '
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EIGHTS NEIGHBORS

www.corbettheights.org

CORBET

May 2, 2016

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Conditional Use Appeal: 32 Ord St. Board of Supervisors Appeal Fee Waiver
To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Gary Weiss. | am the President of Corbett Heights Neighbors, a
neighborhood association that is registered with the City and County of San
Francisco and the Secretary of State of California.

Corbett Heights Neighbors supported Supervisor Scott Wiener's Interim Zoning
Controls legislation that were passed in 2015.

This project, as currently designed, does not comply with the intent of the
legislation. We feel that there are alternative solutions that would allow for an
equally good design and that would respect the Interim Zoning Controls. We
previously requested that the Planning Commission deny the Conditional Use
authorization. We are appealing their decision (Case Number 2014-000174CUA)
for the same reasons. ‘

Sincerely,

Gary Weiss, President
Corbett Heights Neighbors

cc: Supervisor Scott Wiener
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Gary Weiss
President of Corbett Heights Neighbors
78 Mars Street

¢ San Francisco, CA 94114

May 5, 2016

San Francisco Planning Department
1650 Mission Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94103-9425

32 Ord Street Appeal: Letter of Authorization

To whom it may concern

| am the Appellant of the 32 Ord Street Conditional Use Authorization Case No
2014-000174CUA. | authorize dirle Aailar to act as my agent and
on my behalf for all purposes of this appeal.

Please communicate directly with:

wNie Aouilon |

D0 Ovol. 6%@}}, Dan Framcsco, CA 94l
'bAg]w{Iav@@mm&Lc‘ovw / (115)247 -5415

Sincerel

Gary Wei
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Gary Weiss

President of Corbett Heights Nelghbors
78 Mars Street

San Francisco, CA 94114

May 5, 2016

Office of the Clerk of the Board

San Francisco Board of Supervisors
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

City Hall, Room 244

San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

32 Ord Street Appeal: Letter of Authorizatioh

To whom it may concermn

| am the Appellant of the 32 Ord Street Conditional Use Authorization Case No
2014-000174CUA. | authorize binde Ao g to act as my agent and
on my behalf for all purposes of this appeal.

Please communicate directly with:

13 ke Uch
0 Ol Stk Tau Fraucisw, CAI4UY

b/’%w\lm @%Wm'; -om /CLHS 75415
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SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Subject to: {Select-oniy if applicable)

o , 1650 Mission St.

| Affardable Housing (Sec. 415) {1 First Source Hiring (Admin. Code} Suite 400
.i.j..jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) o .Chﬂd Care Requirement (Sec. 414) . gingi?ggs;:‘}g

1 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 0 Other :

Reception:

415.558.6378
. . - - ‘ gn : : Fax:
Planning Commission Motion-No. 19609 415538 6409
HEARING DATE: APRIL. 7, 2016 Planning
CONTINUED FROM JANUARY 7, 2016 AND MARCH 3,2016 Information:
415.558.6371
Case No.: 2014-000174CUA

Project Address: 32 ORD. STREET
Permit Application: 2014:1017.9274

Zoning: RH-2 (Residential House, Two-Family) District
‘ 40-X Heéight and Bulk Distiict
Block/Lot: 2626/005
Project Sponsor:  Jonathan Peatlman
Elevation Architects
1159 Green Street, Suite 4
' San Frandsco, CA 94109 '
Staff Contact: Andrew Perry — (415) 575-9017 ' : )

Andrew.Perry@sfeov.org

ADOPTING FINDINGS ' RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL USE
AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 303 AND 306.7 ESTABLISHING
INTERIM ZONING ‘CONTROLS IMPOSED BY RESOLUTION NO. 76-15 ON MARCH 9, 2015 TO
PERMIT A HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ADDITION TO A SINGLE-FAMILY HOME THAT
WOULD INCREASE THE EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE BY MORE THAN 100% AND RESULT IN
EXCESS ‘OF 3,000 SQUARE FEET WHILE ALSO INCREASING THE LEGAL UNIT COUNT ¥FROM
ONE- TO -TWO-UNITS, WITHIN AN RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL HOUSE, TWO-FAMILY) ZONING
DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT.

PREAMBLE

On October 17, 2014, Jonathan Pearlman (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”), on behalf of Sunae Chon, filed
Building -Permit Application Number 2014.10.17.9274 for the horizontal and vertical expansion .to an
existing single-family dwelling at 32 Ord Street. On February 20, 2015, the property was sold to John
Harty, and on March 5, 2015 an Environmental Evaluation application was filed with the Planning
Department (hereinafter “Department”),

www.sfplanning.org
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Motion No, 19609 CASE NO, 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 : 32 0rd Streeﬁ

On March 9, 2015, the Board of Supervisors passed interim legislation to impose interim zoning controls
for an 18-month period for parcels in RH-1, RH-2, and RH-3 zoning districts within neighborhoods
known as' Corbett Heights and Corona Heights, requiring ‘Conditional Use Authorization for any
residential development on a vacant parcel that would result in total residential square footage exceeding
3,000 square feet; Conditional Use Authorization for any new residential development on a developed
parcel that will increase the existing gross square footage in excess of 3,000 square feet by more than 75%
-without increasing the existing legal unit count, or more than 100% if increasing the existing legal unit
count; and requiring Conditional Use authorization for residential development that resuls in greater
than 55% lot coverage, The project site was affected’ by the interim Iegislation, reqmnng Conditional Use
Aauthorization.

On August 18,2015, Jonathan Pearlman, on behalf of John Harty, filed Application No. 2014-000174CUA
(hereinafter “Application”) withi the Department seeking Conditional Use. Authorization for horizontal
and vertical additions to the existing single-family dwelling that would increase the existing gross square
footage in excess of 3,000 square feet and more than 75% without an increase to the legal unit count,
within an RH-2-(Residential House, Two-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District.
The proposal will convert the two-bedroom single-family home with one off-street parking space, into a
four-bedroom single-family home with two off-street parking spaces, and is an addition of approximately
2,985 square feef, bringing; the total square footage of the home to apprommately 4,750, The addition will
excavate info the upsloping lot at the basement garage and first floor levels, expand the building at the
rear of the second floor, and add a new third story. The upper floor will be set back from the main front
building wall by approximately 10 feet and by approximately 17 feet from the front property line.

On January 4, 2016, the Project Sponsor submitted a.revised proposal with the Department that would
provide an additional residential dwelling unit at the first floor. The revised proposal also eliminated
some of the excavation that was proposed at the rear of the first floor, so that the total square footage for
the building was reduced fo 4,336 square feet. The previously proposed building envelope at the second
and third stories remained unchanged.

On January 7, 2016, the San Francisco Planning -Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting-on Conditional Use Application No. 2014-
000174CUA. After receipt of public testimony, the Commission voted 6-0 to continue the item until March
3, 2016. At the hearing, the Commission directed the Project Sponsor to continue to work with neighbors
regarding the Project design.and the creation of & viable second unit. The Commission also asked the
Project Spbnsor o continue to work with neighbors to resolve any perceived discrepancies between the
surveyed heights shown on the plans and the corresponding 3D massing and shadow studies. To allow
more time in order to resolve these concerns, the Project Sponsor requested a continuance until the April
7, 2016 Commission hearing.

The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quahty Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical
exemption under CEQA.

The Commission has‘heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has

further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department
staff,.and other interested parties.

SAN FRANGISCO 2
PLANNING DEPARTWMENT
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Motion No. 19609 CASE NO. 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 32 Ord Street

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2014
000174CUA, pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and .306.7 -establishing interim zoning controls
imposed by Resolution No. 76-15.on March 9, 2015 to permit expansion of a single-family home and an
increase in the existing gross square footage in excess of 3,000 square feet and by more than 100% while

also.increasing the existing legal uriit ¢ount from oné- to two-units, subject to the conditions contained in.

“EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
- arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows;

1

The above recitals are accuraté and constitute findings of this Commission,

Site Description and Present Use. The project is located on the west side of Ord Street, between
Oxd. Court and the Vulcan Stairway to thenorth and 174 Shjeet and the Saturn Street Steps to the
South, Block 2626, Lot 005. The subject property is located within a RH-2 (Residential House,
Two-Family) District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District, within the Castro/Upper Market
neighborhood. The propetty is developed with an existing two-story -over baserent, +/- 1,765
square-feet, single-family structure on.a 3,808 squarefoot lot, originally constructed in 1913 and
withouit substantial subsequent.alterations. Based on review conducted by Planning Department
staff, the existing building is not eligible for listing in the California Register under any criteria
individually or as part of a historic district, and is therefore not an eligible historic resource under
CEQA. -

Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The surrounding neighborhood consists of a
mixture of one-, two-, and three-story buildings, containing mostly one- or two-residential
dwelling units. Ord Street slopes up slightly to the north, but the neighborhood as a whole is
characterized by very steep slopes; -all of the lots along the western side-of Ord Street are steeply
upsloping, in excess of 20 percent. The adjacent building to the north is a two-story over garage,
single-family home, and is two stories in height at the rear yard grade. The adjacent building to
the southis a three-story over garage, two-family dwelling, and is also two stories in height.at the
rear yard grade; there is additionally a two-story cottage at the rear of the lot.

The subject property is within the Castro/Upper Market neighborhood, and is located
approximately one-quarter mile west of the Castro and Market Street intersection, The
immediately surrounding area is characterized by residential zoning districts, predominantly
RH-2, RH-3, and RM-1, and then transitions around the aforementioned intersection, containing
the Upper Market Sireet NCD and NCT Districts as well as the Castro Street NCD. These latter
zoning districts are mulii-purpose commercial districts, well served by twansit induding the
Castro Street MUNI station and the historic F-Market streetcar line, and which provide limijted
convenience goods to the adjacent neighborhoods, but also provide shopping opportunities for a
broader area.

SAN FRANCISCO 3
PLANNING DEPARTVMENT
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Motion No. 19608 CASE NO. 2014-000174CUA
‘Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 . 32 Ord Street

4. Project Description. The proposal is to expand the existing approximately 1,765 square foot
sirigle-family home through horizontal and vertical additions, which will bring the total area of
the home to approximately 4,208 square feet, an.addition of approximately 2,413 square feet,
including the'basement garage level. The proposal will convert the two-bedroom single-family
home with one off-street parking space, into a two-unit.-home, comprised of a two-bedroom unit
with 1,374 square feet at the basement and first floor levels, and a three-bedroom unit w1th 2,834
square feet at the second and third floor levels. The on€ existing off-street parkmg space will
temain, and two bicycle parking spaces will be provided within the garage.. The addition will
excavate into the upsloping lot at the basement and first floor levels, expand the building at the
rear of the setond floor, and add a new third story. The upper floor will be set back from the
main front building wall by approxxmately 10 feét'and by apprommately 17 feet from the front
property line, The proposal utilizes much of the existing building, with minor material changesto
the front facade, and is not tantamount to demolition under ‘Planning Code Section 317. The
proposed additions have been sensitively designed within the context of the adjacent buildings
by providing ample setbacks, and the vertical addition is consisterit with the height and massing
of other buildings along the west side of Ord Stteet, being two stories at the rear yard grade,

5. Public Comment/CommunityOtitreach. The Department has received numerous emails with
regard to the Project from both adjacent neighbors at .30 and 36-38 Ord Street. The first
communication was received on January 8, 2015 with-concerns about the accuracy of the plans
and the representation of the subject and adjacent properties. Additionally, the neighbor at 30
Ord ‘Street presented concerns that the Project hmght and vertical addition Would result in
shadowing ‘and loss of function to their rooftop solar panels; also, that the addition. at the rear
(including the new third story) would cause significant impacts to light, air, and privacy fo their
property, particularly fo their living room located at grade in the rear yard, with windows facing
the Subject Property. The neighbor at.36-38 Ord Street was concerned that the Project would have
significant-impacts fo several windows located in proxumty to the shared property line and that
face onto the Subject Property.

The Planner has .conveyed these communications to the Project Sponsor, and subsequent
revisions addressed the discrepancies and plan deficiencies that were identified in the public
comments. ThePlanner has also met with the neighbors in person on two occasions, including
one at the-project site, so that conditions could be understood from inside both adjacent homes.
The Project Sponsor has revised the plans based on the comments received in-order fo allevidte
some of the concerns. Specifically, the Project height has been lowered toward the rear of the
proposed structure, so that it does not exceed the height of the solar panels and shadowing does
not occur; additional setbacks and lightwells have been provided to give more protection to the
windows along 36-38 Ord Street; at the rear of the proposed Project, the new building mass will
have a setback of 8'-9” from the shared side property line with 30 Ord Street, resulting in a total
setback of 18"-3” from the adjacent neighbor’s living room wall,

Additionally, the Department received an inquiry from Jack Keating of the Eutreka Valley
Neighborhood Association on December 9%, 2015 requesting information about the Project and
the Department’s internal review procedures more generally for proposals subject to the interim
zoning controls under Ordinance 76-15.

SAN FRAICISGD 4
LANNING DEPARTMENT
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Motion No. 19609 CASE'NO. 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7,2016 32 Ord Street

Following the original Commiission hearing on January 7, 2016, the Project Spomsor and
neighbors were in communication regarding the modified Project design. During this time, a

meeting occurred dt the Plannning Department, attended by the Project Sponsor, subject property
owner, neighbors and representatives of the Eureka Heights Neighborhood Association and
Corbett Heights Neighborhood Association. The Project Sponsor has submitted three sets of
revisions during this:time. With regard to the shadow models for.the Project, the Pro]ect Sponsor
has revised the parameters of the model and adjusted the sun angle, to meore accurately represent
the existing conditions as documented in photographs supplied by the adjacenit property owner.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Project is consistent with the
relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner:

A. Rear Yard (Section 134). Planning Code Section 134 requires a minimum rear yard depth

SAN FRANCISCO
P

equal to 45% of the total depth of the lot on which the building s situated, except that rear
yard requirements can be reduced to a line on the lot, parallé] to the rear lot line, which is the
average between the depths of the rear building walls of both adjacent properties.

The. subject property has a lot depth of 136 feet, and a required rear yard depth of 61-2%", The vear
building walls of the adjacent properties would not allow for any reduction of the rear yard
requirement. The Project maintains a rear yard setback of approximately 76™-2", with the rear wall of
the third floor 15" from the rear yard line. An dlevated walkway connects: the tHird floor with a patio
ared and stairs that lead to the second floor bélow, which o encrodch into the required rear yaril
setback. However, these features qualify as permitted obstructions pursuant to Planning Code Sections
136(c14) and 136(cX(24), as they will be built into the upsloping topography of the site and will not
exceed a height that is 3 feet above grade within the required rear yard area.

Open Space (Section 135). Planning Code Section 135 requires a minimum of 125 square feet

. of usable open space for each dwelling unit if all private,

The Project proposes to add one (1) additional dwelling unit for a total of fwo (2) dwelling units on the
property. The upper unit at the second and third floors meets the usable open space requirement
through the provisioﬁ of a private front deck areq at the third floor with approximately 224 square feet
of deck area, exceeding the 125 square feet that-is required for the unit as private usable:open space.
The lower unit has.access to the rear yard through a passage along thé northern side of the biilding, At
the rear, there is a shaved common patio with approximately 216 square feet of are; this exceeds the
166.25 square feet common usable apen space requirement for the second unit.

Streetscape and Pedestrian Improvements (Section 138.1). Planning Code Section 138.1

requires one new street tree for every 20 feet of frontage for projects that meet the conditions
contained in Section 806(d):of the Public Works Code.

The Project triggers the requirement contained in the Public Works Code, as it proposes to add ot least
500 square feet to the existing building. The subject property has 28 feet of linear frontage and would

LANNING DEPARTMENT 5
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Motion No. 19609 ' CASE NO. 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 32.0rd Street

therefore require one (1) street tree. There is an existing street tree proposed to remain, therefore the
requirement is met,

D. Bird Safety (Section 139). Planning Code Section 139 requires that feature-related hazards,
such as free standing glass deck railings, either be treated with bird-friendly glazing or
limited in size such that no unbroken glazed segment is 24 square feet or larger in.size.

The Project proposes free-standing glass deck railings at the rear deck on the third floor level, however
the area of unbroken glazing is only approximately 8 square feet, therefore the requirement is met.

E. Off-Street Parking (Section 151).P1ahn’ing Code SeCiinn 151 requires one off-street parking
space per-dwelling unit, and the maximum parking permitted.as accessory may not exceed
three spaces, where one is required by Code.

The Project proposes-to maintain the existing 1-car gardge. The Project with the addition of one unit,
does not constitute @ major addition pursuant to Planning Code Section 150, No additional parking is
therefore required by Code.

F. Bicycle Parking (Section 155.2). Planning Code Section 1552 requires one (1) Class 1 Bicycle
Parking space per dwelling unit, when there:is.an addition of a dwelling unit.

The Project proposes two (2) Class 1 Bicycle Parking spaces withini the garage, thérefore the
requirement is mef.

G. Density (Section 209.1). Planning Code Section 209.1 permits up to two (2) dwelling units
per lot in an RH-2 District. '

The Project proposes to increase the existing legal unit count.ﬁ'om.on;z (1) to two (2) units, therefore
the permitted. density is not-exceeded.

7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval. On’balance, the project does comply with -
said.criteria in that:

A. The proposed use or feature, at the size and intensity .contemplated and at the proposed
location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable for, ahd compatible with,
the neighborhood or the community.

The proposed Project — a horizontal and vertical expansion of the existing single-family home ~ is
consistent with development patterns in this residential neighborhood and with the requirements of the
- Planning Code. The additions have been designed such that a large amount of the increase in square
footage is achieved through excavation into the upsloping lot — approximately 1,558 square feet of the
total expansion, or 65% of the added square footage is below grade — and will therefore be hidden from
the public right-of-way, and with minimal impact to the adjacent neighbors, Much of the existing
structure will be retained. Material changes are proposed for the front fagade consisterit with common

SAN FRANGISCO . 6
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Moation No. 19609 . CASE NO, 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 32:0rd Street

SAN FRANCISCO
PLAN

residential materials that can be found elsewhere in the neighborhood and a new entry for the second

- unit will be created at street level. The vther-existing openings and proportions of the front fagade will

be retained, and the third floor addition will be set back from: the main front buildirig wall by 10" ani
from the front property line by approximately 17, so as to be minimally visible from the street.

The vertical addition at the third floor raises the building height of the sibject home, however, it will be
approximately two inches taller than the height of the adjacent neighbor at 30 Ord Street, so that no
shadowing of the adjacent solar panels will occur. The proposed vertical addition.will also be 10 feet
Tower than the idge of the adjdcent neighbor at 36-38 Ord Strest. At the rear, setbacks along the side
property lines have been provided for both adjacent neighbors. Along the northern side, the second floor
(at rear yard grade) will maintain the existing setback of the popout at approximately 4, and the new
third floor will be further set back, at 7° from the side property line. In conjunction. with the neighbor's
setback, total building separation is 16'-6", which helps nitnimiize shadowing of the adjacent property.

* Along the southern side property line, the Project taintains the existing building separation of 1-7”

at the front of the building, At the rear, the second floor and the new third floor will provide
approximately 6 feet of separation between the buildings and help maintain light and. gir for the
adjacent propeity’s bedroom windows. The third floor also has a 6' side setback from the southern

. property line at the front portion of the building.

Although the Profect does result in an increase of 138% to the existing square footage, it will create a
Thigher-quality two-family house, one tinit with three bedrooms, the other with two. The resulting
depth and height of the Project is comparable and consistent with the immediately adjacent buildings
and others ‘in the surrounding neighborkiood, and has been sensitively designed with regard to site-
specific constraints. For these reasons, the Project has been found to be desirable for and cothpatible
with the neighborhood. '

The use or feature as proposed will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or
general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity, or injurious to property, .
improvements, or potential development in the vicinity, with respect to aspects including,
‘but not limited to the following:

i Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and

arrangement of structures;

The Subject Property, similar to many lots within the surrounding neighborhood, is characterized
by a steep slope, with a rear property line.that is af least 50 feet higher than the front property line.
The proposed additions will not exceed 55% lot coverqge, as-stipulaied by Code, and is-similar in
coverage to both adjacent neighbors, The third floor level is set back from the front fagade to be
minimally visible, is in scale with the adjacent building heights, and due-to the upsloping nature
of the site, is only one story above grade at the rear of the building. At the rear portion, sefbacks
have been provided on both sides of the building relative to the adjacent buildings’ own extent of
setbacks. The result is approximately 16"-6" separation from 30 Ord Street, and approximately 6
feet of setback for much of the building at 36-38 Ord Street, which has a number of windows near
the property line. To facilitate privacy, the Project is not proposing any windows at the rear along
the northern or southern walls which would look directly onto either of the adjacent properties.

NING DEPARTMENT 7
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Motion No. 19609 : CASE NO. 2014-000174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 32 Ord Street

iii.

1iv,

The accessibility-and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The Project does propose to increase the unit count by one (1) unit, however will remain:within
the permitted density in the zoning district, This should have minimal impacts to overall traffic
patterns in the neighborhood as the additional unit is a studio, which would likely only have.a
single vehicle. Furthermore, the existing house'has 4 single curb cut and off-street parking for one
vehicle; the Project proposes to maintain the existing curb cut and one off-street parking space.
‘Within the garage are also two{(2) Class 1 Bicycle Parking spaces.

The subject property is also in close ~proxfmiiy to several transit lines, located only approximately

@ 10-minutewalk away from the Castro Street Muni Station, and within.a quarter-mile of the 24,

33,.35,. and 37 Muwni bus lines.

The saféguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such asmoise, glare,
dust and odor;

The Project will not produce noxious or offensive emissions related to noise, glare, and dust.

Treatment given, as appropriate, fo such aspects as I:—indscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The prqposﬁl does not include loading or services areas, nor will it include atypical lighting or
signage. The existing front setback is occupied by the-entry stair and garage structure, however

* the Project proposes .an additional small planter at the base of the stair, and will retain the

existing, healthy street tree in front of the property. -Additional planters. are proposed. at the rear,
second and third floor levels,.and existing trees in-the:rear yard will be retained to contribute to.an
enjoyable rear yard and open space area. A planter and wood irellis along the northern side of the
front deck at the third floor will help to screen the area and provide privacy to the adjucent
building at 30 Ord Street. The rear deck at the third floor creates level, usable open space within
the steep site conditions, and is located such that it will mmzmally impact the neighboring
propertzes and.their own enjoyment of their space.

C. That the use or feature as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the
- Planning Code and will not adversely affect the General Plan.

SAN FRANGISCO

The proposed Project complies with all applicable requirements and standards of the Planning Code,
and is consistent with the:Objectives.and Policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

That the use or feature as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with
the stated purpose of the applicable Use District.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 8
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Motion No. 19609 . CASE'NOC. 2014;006174CUA
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016 © .32 Ord Street

The proposed project.is consistent with the stated purﬁose of the RH-2 District. The building structure
is compatible to-the height and size of development expected in this District, and within the permitted
density.

8. Interim Zoning Controls (Resolution 76-15). On March 9, 2015, the Board.of Supervisors passed

interim legislation to impose interim zoning controls for an I18-month period for parcels in RH-1,
RH-2, and RH-3 zoning districts within neighbothoods known as Corbett Heights. and Corona
Heights, requiring Conditional Use Authorization for any remdentxal development on a vacant
parcel “that would result in total residential square footage exceeding 3,000 square feet;
‘Conditional Use Authorization for any new residential development-on a developed parcel that
will increase the existing gross square footage in excess of 3,000 squate féet by more than 75%
without increasing the existing legal unit count, or more than 100% if increasing the existing legal
unit count; and requiring Conditional Use authorization for residential development that results
in greater than 55% lot coverage.

The proposed Project proposes vesidential development on & developed parcel that will increase the
existing gross square footage in excess of 3,000 square feet and by more than 100% while also

. increasing the existing legal unit count, therefore Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to

Planning Code Section 303 is required. An application was submitted to that end, and findings were
made in accordance with the requirements of Section 303.

. The.PIaIming Commission. shall only grant a Conditional Use Authorizafion allowing

residential development to result in greater than 55% lot coverage upon finding unique or
exceptional lot constraints that would make development on the lot infeasible without
exceeding 55% total lot coverage, or in the case of the addition of a re51dent1al unit, that such
addition would be infeasible without exceeding 55% total lot coverage.

The: Projéct would not result in greater than 55% lot coverage, therefore additional findings are not

* required, however the lot is exceptional and unigue due fo the steep upsloping grade at the site. A deck

at the third floor and stairs which lead fo the second floor below exceed the 55% lot coverage threshold,
but. are. considered as permitted obstructions under Section 136 of the-Code; it wotild be difficult to
otherwise .create usable open space at the rear of the property without these permitted obstructions
exceeding the coverage threshold.

The Planning Commission, .in considering a Conditional Use Authorization in'a situation
where an .additional residential unit is proposed on a through lot on which there is already
an existing building on the opposite street frontage, shall only granit such authorization upon
finding that it would be infeasible to add a unit to the already developed street frontage of
the lot.

The Project is not a through lot, nor does it propose to add an additional residential unit, therefore
additional findings are not required.

9. General Plan Compliance. The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives

SAN FRANCISCO

and Policies of the General Plan:

PLANNING DEPARTNIENT 9
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HOUSING ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE L: 4
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY’S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY ARFORDABLE HOUSING.

folic;y 1.1:
Plan for. the full range of housing needs in the City and County of San Francisco, especially.
affordable housing,

Policy 1.6:

Consider greater flexibility in number and size of units within established building envelopes in
community based planning processes, especially ifit-can increase the number of affordable units
in multi-family structures.

The Project advances this policy by creating a quality family-sized home that could accommodate a Samily
with multiple children or @ multi-generational family, while additionally adding one net new unif to the
City’s housing stock through the creation of a two-bedroom unit at the existing structure’s basement and
first floors. :

OB]ECTIVE4
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS
LIFECYCLES.

Policy 4.1;
Develop new housmg, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families Wlth
children.

The Project advances this policy by creating a quality family-sized home that could accommodate a family
with multiple children or a multi-generational family. Families with children typically seek more bedrooms
and larger shared living areas, which this home directly-provides, and also maintains all bedrooms on the
same living level,

OBJECTIVE 11: .
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN
FRANCISCO'S NEIGHBORHOODS.

Policy 11.1:
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty,
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character,

Policy 11.2:

SAN FRANCISCO 10
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals.

Policy 11.3:
Ensure growth is accommodated without substanhally and adversely impacting emstmg
resideritial nexghho;hood character,

The Project supports these policies in that it is an addition that utilizes a large portion of the existing
structure, is sensitively designed within exzsfmg site constraints and conforms to the prevailing
neighborhood character. The Project is consistent with all accepted design standards, including those
telated to-site design, building scale and form, archifectural features and building. détails. The resulting
height and depth is compatible with the existing building scale on the adjacent properties, The building’s
form, fagade materials, proportions, .and third floor addition are also compatible with the surrounding
buildings and consistent with the character of the neighborhood,

TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 1:

MEET THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS AND VISITORS FOR SAFE, CONVENIENT AND-
INEXPENSIVE TRAVEL WITHIN SAN FRANCISCO AND BETWEEN THE:CITY.AND OTHER
PARTS OF THE REGION WHILE MAINTAINING THE HIGH QUALITY LIVING
ENVIRONMENT OF THE BAY AREA.

FPolicy 1.3:
Give priority to public iransit and other alternatives to the private automobile as the means of
meeting San Francisco’s transportation needs, particularly those of commuters.

The Project furthers.this policy by creating a quality two-family house in.an areg well-served by the City's
public transit systern. The Castro Street Muni Station is less than a 10-minute walk from the project site,
and several Muni bus lines (24, 33, 35, and 37) all have stops within a quarter-mile of the site,

URBAN DESIGN ELEMENT
Objectives and Policies
OBJECTIVE 4

IMPROVEMENT OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT TO INCREASE PERSONAL
SAFETY, COMFORT, PRIDE AND OPPORTUNITY,

Policy 4.15:
Protect the livability and character of residential properties from the infrusion of incompatible
new buildings.

The Project furthers this policy by ensuring that the proposed addition is not incompatible with the
surrounding properties and neighborhood. The height and depth of the resulting building is compatible

SAN FRANCISCO 11
PLANNING DEFARTENT
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10.

with the adjacent buildings’ scale in terms of bulk and lot coverage. Setbacks have been provided at the rear
to allow for increased light, air, and privacy to the adjacent buildings; a front setback minimizes the impact
of the addition as seen from the street, and a side setback at the front and planter and privacy trellis
minimize privacy concerns to the neighbors at the front deck area,

Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies.and requires review
of permits for conmstency with said policies, On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that:

A

SAN FRANGISCO 12
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved .and enhanced and future
opportunities for resident employmentin and ownership of such businesses be-enhanced,

This policy does not apply to the proposed project, as the project is residential and will not affect or
displace any existing neighborhood-serving retail uses.

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in oxder to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods.

The Project is consistent with this policy, as the proposed additions are designed to be consistent with
the height and size typical of the existing neighborhood. The openings and proportions of the existing
fagade and entry stair will ‘be retained, and a large portion of the increase in square footage is achieved
below grade through excavation, which will not be perceived from the street or adjacent properties.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and-enhanced,

The Project does not propose to remove or add any dffordable housing units, nor are any required
under the Planning Code. The Project does help 10 create a high-quality-two-family house. The Project
contributes one net new family-sized unit to the City’s housing stock.

That 'commuter traffic not impede MUNI fransit. service or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking.

The Project is located in an area well-served by the City’s public transit systems, ‘maintains the
existing off-street parking space and provides two bicycle parking spaces. The Castro Muni Rail
Station and several Muni bys lines are in close. proximity to the subject properly, therefore the Project
will not overburden streets or neighborhood parking, Muni transit service will not be overburdened as
the existing unit count is-only increasing by one unit.,

That a-diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and sexvice sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for

resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

This policy does not apply to the proposed project, as the project does not include commercial office
development and will not displace industrial or service sector uses.

2415
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E.

That the City achieve the greatest possible‘pre_pare-dness to protect against injury and loss of

life in an earthquake,

- The existing building is substandard relative to earthquake preparedness with removal of some interior

walls, dry rot and foundations that were built in 1927. The Project will meet or exceed all current
California Building Code requirements for earthquake prepareduess, and is therefore consistent with
this policy. :

‘That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

The Project will not.adversely affect any landmarks or historic buildings.

That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and wvistas be protected from
development.

The Project will not affect any patks or open space, through development upon such lands or impeding
their access to sunlight. No vistas will be blocked or otherwise affected by the proposed project.,

11, The Project is.consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code
provided finder Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the:Project would coritribute to the character
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

! 12. The Commission he;:éby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote
the health, safety and welfare of the City.

SAN FRANGISCO
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DECISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
Application No. 2014:000174CUA pursuant-to Planning Code Sections 303 and 306.7 establishing interim
zoning controls imposed by Resoltition No. 76-15 on March 9, 2015 to permit expansion of a single-family
home and an increase in the existing gross square footage.in excess of 3,000 ¢ square feet and by more than
100%, while also increasing the existing legal unit count from one- to two-units, within an RH-2
(Residential House, Two-Family) Zoning District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District, subject to the
conditions subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in general conformance

_with pians on file, dated March 16, 2016; and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is incorporated herein by
reference as:though fully set forth.

APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE.OF MOTION: .Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional
Use Authosization. to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30).days after the date:of this Motion No.

19609. The effechve date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (Afterthe 30-
day period has ‘expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board :of Supervisors if appealed to the.
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett.Place, San Francisca, CA 94102.

Protest of Fee or Exaction: .You may protest any fee or exaction subject to -Government ‘Code Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section:66020, The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within'90 days of. the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary -approval by the City of the subject
development.

If the -City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resclution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator's Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval -or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day-approval period.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on Apzil 7, 2016.

%
%

4 1
¢ E Jg' ' F‘_ﬁﬁ'\
i ’ ,i T e,
]Dl?xil‘i P, lenin '

Comunission Secretary

AYES: Amntonini, Fong, Hillis, Johnson, Moore, Richards, Wu

SAN FRANCISCO 14
PLANNMING DEFARTMENT

2417



Motion No. 19609
Hearing Date: April 7, 2016

NAYS: Nore
ABSENT: None .

ADOPTED:  April7, 2016

SAN FRANGISCD .
PLANNING DEFARTIENT
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EXHIBIT A

i

AUTHORIZATION

This authorization is for a conditional use to'to permit-expansion of a smgle—famlly home and an increase
in the existing gross square footage in excess of 3,000 square feet and by more than 100%, whilé also
increasing the existing legal unit count from one- to two-units, at 32 Ord Street, Block 2626, Lot 005
pursuant to Planning Code Sections 303 and 306,7 ‘within an RE-2 (Residential House, Two-PFamily)
District and a 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated March 16, 2016,
and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included i the docket for Case No. 2014-000174CUA .and -subject ‘to
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by ‘the Commission.on April 7, 2016 under Motion No
19609. This authorization and. the conditions contained herein run with. the property and mot with a
particilar Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the .issuance of the building-permit or -commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
-Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in-the Official Records.of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Frandisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission-on April 7, 2016 under Motion No 19609,

PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the "Exhibit A’ of this Planning Commission Motion No. 19609 shall be
reproduced on fthe Index Sheet of comstruction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or.any part of these conditions of approval is for.any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair. other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no.right to construct, or to receive a building permit. “Project Sponsor” shall mclude any subsequent
responsible party

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall reqmre Planning Commission approval of a
‘new Conditional Use authorization.

SAN FRANGISCO 16
PLANNING DEPARTMENT .
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting
PERFORMANCE

1. Validity, The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within
this three-year period. ' ' '

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planiting Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
petiod has lapsed the project sponsor must.seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendmernt to the ong1\nal Authorization or a new application for
Auithorization. Should the project sponsor’ decline to so file, and decline to withdraw fhe permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Autherization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, ‘the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued
validity.of the Authorization.

-For information. about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Depattment at 415- 575-6863,

www.sf-planning.org

3. Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Tnspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was
approved,

For information abotit compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

wumw.sfplanning.org

4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at-the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an
-appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which:such public agency, appeal or
challenge has caused delay.
For informution about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

www.sf-planning.org

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes:in
effect at the time of such approval. 4
For information about complience, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org

SAR FRANGISCD . 1 7
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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DESIGN — COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

6. Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Rinal matedals, glazing, color, textute, landscaping, and detailing shall be
subject to Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be reviewed
and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance. Finished materials and selected
paint color shall be a light color shade, per Commission comments and approval.

For information about -compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9017,

7. Garbage, Composting, and Recycling Storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and dearly -
Tabeled and illustrated .on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, Tocation, . accéssibility and other
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level
-of the buildings.

For information -about compliance, contact the Case Plannet, Planning Department at 415-575-9017,
- www.sf-planning.org '

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

8. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s) shall
-coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Fiancisco. Municipal
Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department; the Planning
Department, and other construction contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to manage
traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.
For.information about éompliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

www.sfplanning.org
PARKING AND TRAFFIC

9. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Departmetit conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other:provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1, The Planning Department may also /refer the violation complaints to
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sfplamming.org

10. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by-the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

SAN FRANC!SCU 18 -
LANNING DEPARTMENT
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For information dbout compliance, coritact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
wiviw.sf-plantiing.org '

OPERATION

11,

12

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANN

Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles, Garbage, récycﬁng,.and compost containers
shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when
being serviced by the disposal company. Trash shall be contained and disposed .of pursuant fo
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the:Department of Public Works,

For. information about compliance, contact Bureair of Street Use .and Mappmg, Department of Public”

‘Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org

Sidewalk Maintenance, The Pro]ect Sponsot shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abuttmg the subject property in a clean and samtary condmon in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.

For information nbout compliance, contact Buireau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public

 Works, 415-695-2017, http:/lsfilpw.org

13.

Lighting. All Project lighting shall be directed onto the Project site and immediately surroundinig
sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be anuisance to adjacent residerits.
Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shdll in no case be
directed so as to constitute a nuisance to any swrrounding property.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

www.sf-planning.org
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May 5, 2016

San Francisco Public Works
Bureau of Street Use & Mapping
1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: 32 Ord Street
Lot 005 of Assessor’s Block 2626
Appealing Planning Commission’s approval of Conditional Use Application 2014-000174CUA

To Whom It May Concern

My naime is Gary Weiss. | am the President of Corbett Heights Neighbors, a neighborhood association that is
registered with the City and County of San Francisco and the Secretary of State of California. We are the
appellant in the above referenced case.

We are pleased to provide the enclosed signatures in support of our appeal. Many of the respective homes are |
held in Trust, in which cases we are supplying proof of authorized sighatures. Evidence comprises of relevant
extracts from the Trust themselves and notarized Deeds that have been recorded with the City of San Francisco.

Please feel free to direct any questions to:

Dirk /ﬁgoﬂdf' o

20 O oh&, San Fravcsco, CA 414

B w‘laE‘@%wm: I com / (415) D47 5415

Be

Gary Weiss
President of Corbett Heights Neighbors
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City Planning Commission
Case No. ‘Aot 4 -0coi74CUA

A

gy
The undersigned declare That tfiey are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Sireet Address, Assessol’s Printed Name of Owner(s}) Original/Signatyre
propetty owned Block & Lot o ner
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V:\Clerk’s Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011
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THE undersigned-dectars That they are hereby subscribers 1o this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exierior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Sireet Address, Assessol’s Printed Name of Ownetr(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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ViClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011
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Case No. A0t § —0CO74C UA'

Thefundemgneé&)edaré‘tﬁ““f'fﬁ“? are hereby subscnbers to this Nofice of Appeal and are owners of property
affecied by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershipbhange. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of autharization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. :

Street Address, ' Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot : of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission -
Case No. ‘ACt4 "000174C(2A'

The undersigned declare that they are-hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change.
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorizafion to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signétur

property owned Block & Lot . wner s)
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Aot -0cOI74C A

The underSIgned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

RIS Hal! * i
i
LJ

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, - Assessor'’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commxss;on

Case No. AOt §-ocoi74c LA

o1
The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers fo thls Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change. If
- signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. :

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned ' Block & Lot , of Owne)s)
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City Planning Commission
Case No. 2014 -0CO174¢0 A

The uﬁﬂérsigned‘ﬁgc'lare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property. -

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Ownet(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot e
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Aot 4-Cc0174C A

Theat};\'défﬁgﬁ‘é‘a"declare' that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

P 5

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature »
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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IERAY -5 AEil 0] City Planning Commission

— Case No. 2o t4—CcOI74C VA
EN £I '

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the .area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof .of ownership.change. If.
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Ownet(s).
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City Planning Commission

Case No. ‘A0t _’{:"OCXDI'MCUA

The uncije}s"ﬂg—ned deciare that they are ﬁereby subsciibers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affecied by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

BJ

If ownership has changed and assessment roil has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership'chang'e. if
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Origina!l Signajui
property owned Block & Lat R thowad 4. Copace t.'gq of Owner(s) £~
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City Planning Commission

Case No. 201 4-0cOI74C VA

The undefSigned-dectare Thaf they a?e/ﬁéreby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we aitach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization o sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Strest Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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i1 0 | City Planning Commission

Case No. AotG—CcOI74CUA

The undersngnedT:I' Bclare ihat they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or w:thm a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundanes of the property.

SEILRREY T Hid
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If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change I
signing for a firm or corporataon proof of authonzatlon to sign on behalf of the organization is attached

Sireet Address, - .- Assessor s Printed Name of Owner(s) Ongmal Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s):
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City Planning Commission
Case No. 2014 -CCOI74CL A

The uglégggjgneide%ar&{ha%erare hereby subscribers 1o this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
~ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. :

Street Address, ‘ Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature”
property owned - Block & Lot A
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City Planning Commlssnon
Case No. RO _[t'OOG’)74C vA

Lo e
The underSIgned éeclare that they are hereby subscribers fo this Notice .of Appeal and .are owners of property -

affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of propérty within the area that is the subject of

the applicafion for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership'change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization {o sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Criginal Sg“ignature
property owned Block & Lot. of Owner(s)
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. age cs ’ City Planning Commission
MGHAY -5 AR O Case No. 2014 -000174C0 A

The undersngmeg__ dgclad%é{f,mﬂate_hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners. of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the propetty.

It ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. [f
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization fo sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessot’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commlssmn

Case No. Aot fi: 74C LA

The underSIQned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Nofice- of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, oWners of property within the area that is the subject of
the apphcatlon for amendment or condltlonal use .or within a radius of 300 feet of the extenor boundaries of the property.

if ownershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended we attach proof of ownershxp change. I
sighing for a firm or corporation, proof of authonzatlon to sign on behalf of the orgamzatzon is aftached.

Sireet Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s)
property owned Block & Lot
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City Planning Commission_
Case No. 2014 ~0C0174c0 A

ay “_“ 5T
The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Aoté—ccOi74C A

Y
The undersighed deciaré Th_t”they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property

affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or condxtnonal use or within a radius of 300-feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended we attach proof of ownershlp change if

signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization o sign on behalf of the orgamzatuon is attached.
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Street Address, Assessot’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot : of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission

Case No._ACt4—CoO|74C VA

The undefsigned-declare_that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
sighing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) OriginakSignature
property owned Block & Lot
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P City Planning Commission
Ariflinz Case No. AO14-CCOI74CV A

The underdigned-declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the properiy.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address;, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature

property owned Block & Lot , of Owner(s)
7 Orp Sr 2625 /08 Tpmes LimpareR /Q&%ﬁl‘w

—

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

186.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

22,

V:\Clerk’s Office\Appeals Informatiom\Condition Use Appeal Process7
August 2011 . .

K4
2444 ‘/39



City Planning Commrssmn
Case No. _ZO& §245274CUA

The undersxgned declarﬁh«}at they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment toll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signéture '

property owned Block & Lot of Owngr(s
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City Planning Commission
Case No. 20t §-CCOI74CU A

ta”
The undersigﬁéﬁ—deciar@ﬁét’)mey*are“'hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or.within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Sireet Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(
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City Planning Commission
Case No. Lotg —oc0i74Cc A

. The undersngned’decl% that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
. the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the properiy.

Iif OWnershlp has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change o
sngnlng for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Narrie of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned - Biock & Lot of Owner(s)
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City Planning Commission

Case No. ROt 4 —0CCOI74CVA

sn BAY -0 mi Lt U
The undersigned*t’iec’?lare that t yare hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment of &gnd jitional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendiventor Gonditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

. If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s) (
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Ao tE —0cO174C VA

The undersignadjeclaxél!at they-are-hereby subscribers io this Notice of Apbeal and are owners of properiy
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of propefty within the area that is the subject of
the apphcation for amendment or conditional use, or within a radlus of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property

TR R
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HAY -5

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. ’

Street Address, - Assessor's " Printed Name of Owner(s)
property owned Block & Lot :
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Aotg —Cooi74cA

The undersigﬁéd‘d'é?:fé?é that—they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners.of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exierior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership'change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. )

Street Address, Assessor'’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Originél Signature

property owned Block & Lot ‘ of Ow$(§s)’
Al m é%{ﬁd/—/\
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City Planning Commission
Case No. 20i4-CCOI174C0A

The undersigned declare that % hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed- ameridmsnt oF conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
_ the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll tias not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, . Assessor’'s Printéd Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)

1. 56 L\)UJQ/ ’(:c/fu(( 926‘”26%735 E\Nf)(’uc, /t{lC—Lt‘-\., f‘

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15, -

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21,

22.

VAClerk’s Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011
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City Planning Commission

K Case No. 5.0t & -000I74C VA

The undersigned .declare that ﬂ%ra hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property

affected by the proposed amendrisnt of conditionaluse (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

> £5 £ ;
J AP

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership.change. IfA
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, - A Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
" .property owned , Block & Lot _ of Owner(s)

1. | Sechuen St SE 6 S04 Tolen Ery e

2.

3.

4.

10.

11, .’ - /

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

{21.

22.

V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals Informatiom\Condifion Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 -
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City Planning Commission

Case No. Aot &-0cOI74C A

o
The undetsigned dcire that they are hereby subscribers to this Nofice of Appeal and are.owners of property

affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of

the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has-changed and assessiment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of owner‘shipbhange. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of duthorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Sireet Address, Assessof’s Printed Name of Owner(s) ) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot . of Owner(s)

i A Vlewy Slﬂ.m;d?* alélé/j% Michae] Rhee

2.

oo

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18,

20.

21.

22.

V:AClerk's Office\Appeals Informatiom\Condition Use Appeal Process7
August 2011 -
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City Planning Commission

“Big HAY -5 bt O Case No. AotE—ccOI74C A
figain

The dnders,;g,ned ﬁgglgimf_aﬁli;y.ateﬁhereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposeti @meéndment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that Is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownérship has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of om'mership'change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. -

Street Address, . Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot ?%wner 8)
Ly JHSE  2626/0%8 Fue Mueony /

_ " OY

100

11

12.

13.

14.

15, . o

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21,

22,

VAaClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 -
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City Planning Commission

. Case No. ‘Aot4-0c0174CUA

The undersigned declare thatg&are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, ownets of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radxus of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature

property owned Block & Lot of Qwner(s )
H Sebow SE Rb&b Lol T dron Mﬂ«w{m | ;%

/ &

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21.

22.

Vi\Clerk's Oﬁlce\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011
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City Planning Commlsswn

cE A Case No. SLOt4-CcO|74CUA
3 .,...,_ﬁ,._.u__hﬁ\_.x}" i '

The undersigned declare that tﬁe—y are hereby subscribers to this Notice- of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the applicatiori for amendment or copditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed.and assessment rolf has not been amended, We attach proof of ownership.change. if
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) . Original Signature
property owned . Block & Lot of ner(s) /
1. 43 saturn S0t 1646/‘947 Digye A &@45

o . 4 TRUSTER /M,&/Ajﬂo/jm
A ) ) . lﬁ[g ﬂi o 4 !/E’C;’j - -
. s AT /3 SxPIRATE Probzer /‘7@/5 .

10.

AT

12,

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21,

22.

V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals Informatlon\Condltlon Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 7
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En 4 JClty Planning Commission

j Case No. 20t4-cco CoO174C VA

8 ~ ANSI———

The unders:gned declare that they are hereby subscnbers to this Nofice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

if ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Street Address, Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature

property owned Block & Lot wng(s)
R Ty R N oY s O S

10.

11.

12.

13.

- 14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

20.

21.

22.

V:AClerk's Office\Appeals InformatiomCondition Use Appeal Process7
August 2011
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City Planning Commission

g HAY -5 AROS .Case No. SL.OtE—CCOI174C VA

The undersigned declare | IhaLég‘a%e—hereby ‘subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership‘change. it
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name‘of Owner(s) Original Signature.
property owned Block & Lot wner(g) ¢ - x
;3 ShveN ST 2446/5S  Joel VILLALSN w .

o 3 sptuen ST WUC(SS Jocus Scitwnelz W
3. . _ I

4.

10.

11

12,

13.

14.

15.

186.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22.

VAClerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 -
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City Planning Commission

Case No. AOt4CcOI74CUA

The undersi@ﬁeédeclare“%‘f’ﬁ“ﬁ _a;r_;@éby subscribers to this Nolice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use {that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
. the application for amendment or condmonal use, or within a radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownersh:p has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownershlp change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authonzatlon to sign on behalf of the organization is attached. '

Street Address, -Assessor’s Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot ’ of r

554T\)r/\/ St ,1646,656 Shyn { ,' o /
SSatury Sn 2646 /656 Co{[in Coctel (/) ALLNS

-—l-

o > WP

& N o

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

18.

19.

20.

21.

V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 “
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ERS! City Planning Comrmission
ﬁfj Case No. Aot -cco174c VA

The undersigngtii declare ihéfc they are hereby subscribers 1o this Nofice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or conditional use (that is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within a radius of 800 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been.amended, we attach proof of ownership‘change. If
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is attached.

Street Address, . Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) Original Signature
property owned Block & Lot o&vner(s) »

1.35 SATVEN STREET 264/;/ 71 MAWRe Béaocah / d“”/%/&

2.

IS

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

40

20.

21

22.

ViClerk’s Office\Appeals Information\Condition Use Appeal Process?
August 2011 -
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. 27 City Planning Commigsion )
S S }Q: Case No. ;iQiq-'-OOO 174'(-“-}’4\

The undersigned declare that they are hereby subscribers to this Notice of Appeal and are owners of property
affected by the proposed amendment or condifional use (that Is, owners of property within the area that is the subject of
the application for amendment or conditional use, or within & radius of 300 feet of the exterior boundaries of the property.

If ownership has changed and assessment roll has not been amended, we attach proof of ownership change. i
signing for a firm or corporation, proof of authorization to sign on behalf of the organization is aftached.

Street Address, Assessor's Printed Name of Owner(s) ~ Original Signature
propetty owned Block & Lot of Owner(s)

L 22 SToES SV 26i8/09 0 Kendiw RENeN

2 IO

o ho Ol Qurt 26341 Jettery Yot Ol fic

o

® N @

10.

1.

12.

18.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,

22,

V:\Clerk's Office\Appeals Informatiom\Condifion Use Appeaf Process?
August 2011
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: :
Cicogs e G IIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII -
e R A U3G517623 an rancxsco Assessor-Recorder
Titla No.: 12-36512623-RM Ting, Assessor-Recorder
When Recorded Mall Document DOC_ h012-‘1353449_00
and Tax Statement To: ' . Rect  1~CHICAGO Title Company
Barbara Taylor Mayper Tuesday, FEB 14, 2012 08:00:00
33 Ord Street : Tt! Pd 00 Rept § 0004338768
San Franclsco, CA Gy REEL K583 II‘IRGE 0140
‘ ‘ - ogi/GG/1~2
APN: Lot 027, Block 2619 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
5% artp courT GRANT DEED
The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s)
Documentary transfer tax is $ City Transfer TaxIs $
[ ] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[ ] oomputed on full vaiue less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale,
[ 1 Unincorporated Area  City of San Francisco, :

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which Is hereby acmwledgeﬁ, Barbara Taylor Mayper, a
married woman as her sole and separate property . who acquired ttile as Barbara Anne Taylor, an unmarried worman

hereby GRANT(S) to Barbara Taylor:Mayper, a married woman as her sole and separate property

the following descaibed real property In the City of San Francisco, County of San Frandsco, State of Callfornia:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

DATED: January 23, 2012

State of Ca!gmla .

County of e )
On_Yeb 20/% - _ beforeme
a . Notary Public

(here igft name and title of re ﬂcerz per?mally appeared

who proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the
whose nam the within

lnstru entanad;g:?(l edbomethat she/tiey executed the
r/thélr

Barbara Taylor Mayper )

authorized ca (1e$), .and that by

2 slgnature(s) on the instrumen} the person(s], or the
ntity/upon behalf of which the person(é) acted, the
Instrument. '

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State
of California that the foregoing paragraph Is true and correct.

WITNE and official
Signature

OANIEL FLORES
Commission # 1895983
Notary Public - Callfornia

ks / San Francisca Gounty
i Gl My Comm, Explres JuHB.ZDME

(Seal)

z
z
=

FD-213 (Rev 12/07) - GRANT DEED
(grantfl) (10-03) (Rev. 07-11)

2465



RECORDING REQUESTED BY

R TR lIIIIIllIIIIl I

. San Francisco Rssessor-Rec
: nssessor-Recorder
Camen Chu e 1949409-00
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: chaek Numb.r 27

Name 'Eeorge and Josephine White 1 Monday, SEP 13, 2018 ‘*33%3%0 ﬂ { 49
swst 3 Vulcan St. Tel Pd $21 % RCP’: ‘
Address San Francisco, CA 94114 '
g .

Grant Deed (Echded from Reappralsal Under Proposltlon 13, Le., Calif. Const. Art 13A§1 et. seq)

ASSESSORS PARCEL NO. Block 2626, Lot 29

, : o
- - "‘SPKCE—AWWM
. Trust Transfer Deed

The undersigned Grantor(s) declara(s) under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:

THERE IS NO CONSIDERATION FOR THIS TRANSFER.

Documentary transfer tax is $ 0.00

0 Computed on full value of property conveyed, or [ Computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining
at time of sale or transfer.

X There is no Documentary transfer tax due, (s {htate reason and give Code § or Ordinance number) Revenue & Tax Code -

11930 - Grantee is a Trust created for the benefit of the Grantors .

Unincorporated area: [ City of and

This Is a Trust Transfer under §62 of the Revenus and Taxatlon Code and Grantor(s) has (have) checked the appllcable

exclusion:

Transfer to a revocable trus;

Transfer to a short-term trust not exceeding 12 years with trustar holding the reversion;

Transfer to a trust where the trustor or the trustor's spouss is the sole beneficiary,

Change of trustee holding title;

Transfer from trust fo frustor or trustor's spouse where prior transfer to trust was excluded from reappraisal and for a valuable

gz;:sndaratlon, receipt of which is acknowledgad. (
er

GRANTOR(S): George E. White and Josephine White, his w:fe, as JOINT TENANTS

hereby GRANT(S) to George E.'White and Josephine White, as Trustees of the George E. White and Josephine White ;

Revocable Living Trust Dated September 10,2014
the following described real property in the County of an Francisco , State of California
Please See Exhiibt A attached hereto - :

Dated:_F =12 -/¢¢ Ejﬂe‘g&__._%
STATE OF CALIFORNIA , eorgedE. s:'GW?RE White

COUNTY OF San Francisco - ‘ - '
sephine SIGNATURE white

on_G-yd~cf before me, _4 _ ‘ne. Jname & title of officer],

personally appeared George E. White and Josephine White | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
execuled the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their slgnature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

1 certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregolng paragraph Is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and oﬁicial seal.

0

O oooosa

2 ; ; glGNATkRE a - -

Title Order No. Escrow, Loan or Attorney Flle No. .
M AIL TAX [Rev. January 28, 2008)
STATEMENTS TO: George and Josephine White, 3 Vulcan Stwy, San Francisco, CA 941 14 :
NAME ADDRESS CITY,STATE, ZIP @EB

2466



- EXHIBIT A

Real property located in the City and County of San Francisco and more commonly
known as 3 Vulcan Stairway, San Francisco, California 94114 and more fully described
as follows: oo

Lot No. 14, in Block U, Park Lane Tract No. 5, according to map thereof rccorded‘
September 22, 1891, in Map Book “E” and “F” at page 157, in the office of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California.

Assessor’s Parcel Number: Block 2626, Lot29

2467
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an Francisco Assessor-Recorder

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: D Hoa Nguyen. Rcting Assessor-Recorder
0C- 2012-J5 -
ROBERTA LEBLANG-DAVIS oo mat) 12155672200

chdnv, DEC 10, 2012 15 54 43

MAIL DEED and TAX STMTSTO: T4 Pd - &23 § 0894567509
REEL K788 II‘IQGE @742
ROBERTA LEBLANG-DAVIS odm/KC/1-3
4322A 17" Street .
San Francisco, CA 84114 | : y ‘ /
APN: 2646-059 '

Address: 4322A 17th Street, San Francisco, CA 94114
SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE:

GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):

Documentary transfer tax is $ NONE (Transfer to grantors’ revocable trust) R&T Sect.
11930

(X ) Reaity not sold

FOR NO CONSIDERATION, ROBERTA LEBLANG DAVIS (a.k.a. ROBERTA B.
LEBLANG DAVIS), a married woman as her sole and separate property,

hereby GRANT(S) to HARVEY'C: DAVIS and ROBERTA LEBLANG-DAVIS as
Trustees of the HARVEY AND ROBERTA DAVIS 2012 LIVING TRUST dated
December 6, 2012,

the-real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, San Franclsoo, State
of California, more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL I

Condominium Unit No. 1 Lot No. 59, as shown upo n the Condominium Map and
diagrammatic floor plan entitled “Map of 4322 17™ Street, a Condominium, being a
resubdivision of Lot 5 portion of Assessor's Block 2646, which was filed for record on
March 30, 1990 in Condominium Map Book 31, at pages 5 to 7, inclusive, in the office of
the Recorder of the City and County of San Francisco, State of California (referred to
herein as “the Map”), and as further defined in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions
and Restrictions recorded on April 3, 1980, in Book E526 Page 127 and following,

2468



the Declaration.

Dated: December 6, 2012
ROBERTA LE G-DAVI
(a.k.a. ROBERTA B. LEBLANG-DAVIS)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTARY PUBLIC

. STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
)SS

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

On December 6, 2012, before me, Wallis W. Lim, Notary Public, personally
appeared ROBERTA LEBLANG-DAVIS, who proved fo me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of California
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _L(_l@e&. CU i‘M

Wallis W. Lim, Notary Public

WALLIS W, LIM
Commission # 1946596
Notary Public - California % )
San Francisco County
Comm. Expires Aug 31, 2015

-

2469




Dty 5| Illllllllllll!lﬂlIll!lmlll i

Amy Shelf - - A an Francisco Rssessor-Recorder '
Counselor At Law - Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder
28 Gladys Street . DOC- 2014-J901613-00

San Francisco, CA 94110 Check Numbsr 1888

Thursday, JUN 28, 2014 99:51:48

When recorded mall to:
Maurice Belote and Alan Broussard ' TtL Pd 321 ® cht ¥ m‘mlm
74 Vulcan Stairway : _ . ona/MA/1-2
San Francisco, CA 94114 - ‘
_ APN: Lot 13, Block 2619 C e —— - — .- _ 2&
GRANT DEED

The undersigned Grantors declare under penalty of perjury that the following is truc and comrect: Documentary transfcr taxis $ 0;
-TRANSFER TO GRANTORS’ REVOCABLE TRUST (REVENUE & TAXATION CODE §11930) NOT PURSUANT TO
"SALE; NO LOANS ASSUMED

-[ ]computed on full value of property conveyed, or[ ] computed on full value less value of llens or cncumbrances remammg at
time of sale.

FOR valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Alan V. Brbussafd who took title-as An
Unmarried Man, and Maurice A. Belote, who took title as An Unmarried Man, as Joint Tenants -

hereby GRANT to Maurice Belote and Alan Broussard, Co—Tmstees of The Maurice Belote and Alan Broussard
Revocable Trust dated June 16, 2014, to be held as their community property, the following described real property in
‘the City and County of San Francisco, State of Cahfomm

See XH!EI‘I‘ A attached hereto and.mcorporated herein.

Commonly known as 74 Vulcan Stalrway, San Francisco, CA 94114

Dafe: June 16, 2014 _ /?%m /, M
ST . . Alan V. Broussard W
Date June 16, 2014 é‘

Maurice A. Belote

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ' )
. } -
‘COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO } ' )

. On June 16, 2014, before me, Amy Shelf, a Notary Public, personally appeared Alan V. Broussard and Maurice A.
"Belote, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence (o be the person(s) whose name(s)-s/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that helshe/they executed the same in-hister/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
-histhes/their signature(s) on the instrument the pcmon, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed thc
instrument.

1 certify under PE

TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is gri:c and
correct. .

- - e N SHELF
wI ND OFFICIAL SEAL £cBR cows 198218 ﬁ
. ' puc-cawome 51

=y

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
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WHEN RECORDED MAILL TO; n ram‘s“ Assessor-Recorder

T Ting, Rssessor-Recorder

5039 udiey Bl DD DOC 2008~ 1668989-00
McClellan, Ca 95652 _ Check Nunber 3732338

Escrow #5067710 '{:;sp?y, ;2081' 21, 2008 10:18:%7

. 02 Rept # 0003557526
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: REEL J751 I"ﬂ(ﬁc"?:??’?’

DARREN RODGERS
- Citibank

P.O. Box 790017, MS 221 e e eme
St. Louis, MO 63179

1-866-643-5190 4
Recording Requested By: Equity Source Account® DEED OF TRUST A\
LSI ACCOUNT NO.: 108100106346000

CA i (0 941 4—!4 ench person signing
as trustor "Wc " “Us" and "Our® means CITIBANK, N.A. ("'Beneficlary"), 3900 Paradise Road, Suite 127, Las Vegas, Nevada
89109. The “Trustee” means Verdugo Trustee Service Corporation or any successor appointed pursuant to Paragraph 26 of this Deed of
Trust. The "Borrower" means the mdlvxdual(s) who has(ve) signed the Equity Source Account® Agreement and Disclosure (the
“Agreement") of even date herewith and in connection with this Deed of Trust.

The "Property" means the real estate, including the leasehold (if any), located at 187 STAT.
1403 and having the legal description attached to and made a part of this Deed of Trust.

THIS MORTGAGE between Yon, Trustee and Us is made as of the date next to Your first signature below and has a final
maturity date 30 years from such date,

The Agreement provides that the credit secured by lhe Property is an open-end revolving linc of credit at a variable rate of interest. The
maximum amount of all loan advances made to the Borrower under the Agreement and which may be secured by this Deed of Trust may
not exceed $150,000.00 (the "Credit Limit"). Atany particular time, the outstanding obligation of Borrower to Us under the Agreement
may be any sum equal to or less than the Credit Limit plus interest and other charges owing under the Agreement and amounts owing,
under this Deed of Trust. Obligations under the Agreement, Deed of Trust and any riders theveto shall not be released even ifall
indebtedness under the Agreement is paid, unless and until We causc a reconveyance of the Property to be executed to You and such
reconveyance is properly recorded.

TO SECURE to Us: (a) the payment and performance of all indebtedness and obligations of the Borrower under the Agreement
or any modification or replacement of the Agreement; (b) the payment of all other sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the
security of this Deed of Trust, with finance charges thereon at the variable rate described in the Agreement; and (c) the payment of any
future advances made by Us to Borrower (pursuant to Paragraph 16 of this Deed of Trust (herein "Future Loan Advances™)) and, in
consideration of the indebtedness herein recited and the trust herein created, You hereby irevocably grant and convey to Trustee, in trust,
with, if allowed by applicable law, power of salc, the Property

TOGETHER WITH all the lmprovemems now or hereafter erected on the Property, and all easements, rights, appurtenances,
rents (subject however to the rights and autherities given hercin to You to collect and apply such rents), royalties, mineral, oil and gas
rights and proﬁls, water, water rights and water stock, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the Property (which, if this Deed of
Trust is on a unit in a condominium project or planned unit development, shall include the common elements in such project or
development associated with such unit), all of which, including replacemems and additions thercto, shall be deemed to be and remain a
part of the Property.

CFX-11-S1-703-CA 1of6 Revised 09/04/2008
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iti
Deed of Trust, continued ' : CI I

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, YO'l."Iml'-lAVE EXECUTED THIS DEED OF TRUST, AND AGREE TO BE BOUND BY ALL TERMS
_.-AND CONDITIONS STATED ON PAGES 2 THROUGH 6 FOLLOWING.

10/15/2008

Trystor: JANE E. WHITAKER a5 trustee and also in Trustor:
hig/her capacity as an lndlvidunl
1/} Married [ Unmarried | ] Married . [ | Unmarried
Trustor: Trustor:
| ]| Married { ] Unmarried [ | Marrled { 1 Unmarried
| | Married | 1 Unmarried [ | Marxied | 1 Unmarried
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ]
COUNTY OF - Seun EM'S‘-@
On 10/15/2008, before me, Me S.Qo NOTARY PUBLIC,

personally appeared JANE E. WHITAKER

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person{s) acted. executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

e 00

«(Signaturc of Person Taking Acknowledgment)

(Signature of Person Takmg Acknowledglwknt Typed, Printed or Stamped)

You covenant that You are lawfully seized of the estate hereby conveyed and have the nght to mortgage, grant, and convey the Property,
and that the Property is unencumbered, except for the encumbrances of record and any first deed of trust. You covenant that Yon warrant
and wilt defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, except those disclosed in writing to Us as of the date of
this Deed of Trust.

You and We covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Indcbtedness. Borrower shall promptly pay whendue the indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust including, without
limitation, that evidenced by the Agreement. :

2. Application of Payments. Unless applicable law provides otherwise, all payments received by Us under the Agreement will be
applicd to the principal balance and any finance charges, late charges, collection costs, and other charges owing with respect to the
indebtedness secured by this Deed of Trust in such order as We may choose from time to time.

3. Charges; Liens. Except as expressly provided in this Paragraph 3, You shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and
impositions attributable to the Property which may atiain a priority over this Deed of Trust, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if
any, by Your making payments, when due, directly to the payee thereof. In the event You make payments directly to the payec thereof,
upon Our request You shall promptly furnish to Us receipts evidencing such payment.

CFX-H-S1-703-CA 20f6 Revised 09/0472008
WHITAKER - ACAPS: 108100106346000
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" When Recorded Return to: San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
Indecomm Global Sewvices Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder
As Recording Agent Oniy DOC 2016-K192624-00
1‘58 Ene\\rng!\),/ ga;‘ge Acct 4002-WEG Lender Setvices - Westlake
o LTI Ty e RS
4 . -
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. ofl/REA-5

Consumer Post Closing Review FL9-700-04-2]
9000 Southside Blvd., Bld. 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32256

Jackfonville, Flonda 32256

ol 109X

[Space Above This vLin'e For Recording Data}

SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST
-~ (EQUITY MAXIMIZER® ACCOUNT)

This Deed of Trust is made on JANUARY 7, 2016 by ROBERT J MAC KAY,
ROBERT :J. MAC KAY Trustee of ‘the ROBERT J. MAC XAY TRUST, DATED:
OCTOBER 27, 2009

AN

(collectively and individually "Trustor"); ReconTrust Company, N.A. ("Trustee"); and the beneficiary, Bank of
America, N.A. ("Bank"). Trustee is a subsidiary of Bank, Any non-titleholder sigus below as Trustor solely for the
purpose of subjecting any community property interest in the property described below to this Deed of Trust. The
words “1," *me," and "my" in this Deed of Trust refer to the Trustor, whether one or more.

BANK AND | AGREE:

1. Property Securlty For the purpose of securing the obligations described below, 1 ircevocably grant, convey,
transfer and assign to Trustee, in trust with power of sale, the property located in SAN FRANCISCO
County, California described as follows:

ScHEPYER A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF.

Eghubif

with the street address: 14 : ‘CT, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94114

and with Parcel No. (ﬁ—lg X~ \ and’ mcludmg all improvements and fixtures now or later
erected on the property, and all easements rights, appurtenances and fixtures now or later a part of or related to the
above described property (collectively the " Property").

Trustor's address is 14 ORD COURT, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94114

ROBERT J MAC KAY/985152871641440

CALIFORNIA SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST DocMaglc Rmms
(EQUITY MAXIMIZER® ACCOUNT) . . , . g
CAHESISF.BOA 01/02/15 Page 1 of 4 www.docmagic. com

YO | [T



BY SIGNING BELOW, Trustor accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Trustor and recorded with it.

4@{‘ %%") (seal) J Jﬂ%%ﬂ e

ROBERT J }i{C KAY Z -Trustor ROBERT J. C kay, -Trustor
Trustee offthe ROBERT J MAC
KAY TRUST, DATED: OCTOBER 27,

2009
. - Seal)
-Tlggs?tz(l)lx)‘ -Tngustor
€
Seal Seal
-Tr(ustox)' ’ -Ti Susto?
'
ROBRERT J MAC XAY/995152871641440 . .

CALIFORNIA SHORT FORM DEED OF TRUST . DocMagic €Forms
(EQUITY MAXIMIZER® ACCOUNT) : . »

CAHESISFBOA 01/02/15 Page 3 of 4 www.dacmagic.com
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STEVEN E. PAYETTE, Esq. San Francisco Assessor-Recorder
-4 Phil Ting, Rssessor-Recorder
AND WHEN RECORDED MAILTO: DOC- 2008-1702956—00
Check Number ‘17068 4:15:82

STEVEN E. PAYETTE Tueaday, DEC 30, 2008 1 -
Attomey at Law TLLPd $16.00  Rept H 0003597357
1253 Ninth Avenue REEL J797 II’IQGE 0591
San Francisco, California 94122 ofa/FT/1-3

l SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY--- I\

TRUST TRANSFER DEED

The undersigned grantor declares:

Address: 10 Ord Court, San Francisco, CA’
Cerrito, California

Documentary transfer tax is $ -0- -
(- ) computed on full value of property conveyed, or
( ) computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale.
(X) City and County of San Francisco
(X) Really not sold (Transferred from Transferor's Living Trust)

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

JUNE V. JOHNSON, as Trusteeiof ttie JOHNSON LIVING TRUST DATED OCTOBER 22, 1890,
and amendments thereto, hereby REMISES, RELEASES AND FOREVER QUITCLAIMS to JUNE V.

- JOHNSON, a single woman, surviving Trustor and beneficiary of the JOHNSON LIVING TRUSY DATED

OCTOBER 22, 1990, and amendments thereto, all the real properiy situated in the City and County of San
Francisco, State of California, described as follows:

FOR DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY SEE EXHIBIT ‘A" ATTACHED HERETO

Mail tax statements to: Mrs. June V. Johnsen, 10 Ord Court, San Francisco, California 94114

Dated: / .7"‘ X —2F , 2008

JUNE V. JOHNSON
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Lomt Thompson v \Ll.'/v- -
1050 ‘Woodward Ave
Detroit. MI 48226-1906
(313)373-0000
{Space Above This Line For Recordiag Daia]

DEFINITIONS

MIN 100039033229266873

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in
Sections 3, L1, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are

also provided in Section 16.

{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is dated January 30, 2014

together with all Riders to this document,

(B) "Borrower"is Thomas :Reeves Harrell, trustee of the Thomas Reeves Harrell

Trust: dated 2/22/2005

SWUS

Borrower's addressis . 6 Ord Ct , San Francisco, CA 94114
. Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrament.

©) "Lender"is Quicken Loans Inc.

Lender isa
organized and existing under the laws of

Corporat1 on

the State of Michigan

CALIFORNIASIngle Family-Fannla Mae/Freddio Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WITH MERS Farm 3005 1/01

2772809686

Woiters Khuwer Financial Servines

VMP ®.GA[CA) (13020t //Mr
Page 1 0118 Initale; l

2476
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The undersigned Borrower requests that & copy of any Notice of Default and any Notice of Sale under
this Security Instrument be mailed to the Borrower at the address sct forth above. A copy of any Notice of
Default and any Notice of Sale will be sent only to the address contained in this recorded request. If the
Borrower's address changes, a new request must be recorded.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and aprees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Sccurity Instrument and in any Rider exccuted by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witncsses:

(Scal)

(Seal)

-Bomrower

0 0

687 0233 %44 1
CALIFORNIA-Single andv-&nnlu Mae/Fraddis Ma
VMP®-8A(CA) 11302100

BY SIGNING BELOMW, the undersi Settlor(s),

Thomas Reeves N 11. Sétlor fl.

Thosos, Recves Haprell” Tou § e,

2005 FBO Thomas Reeve: ackm\ﬂ s aﬂ
con 1ned in

the terms and co
gecurﬂ: nstgo“: ctv r(s) hereta and
agrees v

9014 (Seal)
s Reeves Harrel] Trustee of the . yggém,,,

Thom
e R e Hoprel] | corua

(Seal)

c UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WiTH MERS
Page 14 of 18

~Borrower

(Scal)

Form 3005 1/01
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WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: ;:“ﬁm is&: stes's'ar_ne?: P
1l 1ing, RSSEssor-kecoraer
Melody Marks DOC~ 2007-1481489-00
44 Vulcan Stalrway Check Number 37840
San Francisco, CA 94114-1425 Monday, OCT 29, 2007 09:09:35
Tt1Pd  $12.08 Nor-8083340221 ,
REEL J506 IMAGE 0099
ota/TD/1-2 ‘7
‘ SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
' Deed fo o Trush: Not a Sgle
MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO: DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX §. None
...Computad on the consideration or value of property Conveyed; OR
SAME AS ABOVE -.Computed on the consideration or value less liens or encumbrances
‘ remalning ot fime of sale

_____Asdeclared by lhe undersigned Granfor -
o dadlared by the undersianed Grantor_

GRANT DEED
FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, recelpt of which Is hereby ucknowledged
MELODY SUE MARKS, a single woman,

hewgby NTS fo MELODY MARKS, Trustee of the Melody Marks Revocable Living Trust dated
(ﬁd&.{ 2& , 2007,

the real property in the Cily and County of St:n Franclsco, Stale of Califomla, described as follows:
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

' ~ Block 261910t 084
{Commonly known as 42-44 Vulcan Stairway, San Francisco, CA 94114-1425)

Dated: @MM_Q 2007

State of Califomia }

County of San Francisco }

on_QC7oBeR_2f . 2007, before me, GREGORY P, O'KEEFFE,

a notary public, personally appeared MELODY SUE MARKS, aka
MELODY MARKS, persondlly known to me 1o be the person whose
name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to
me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity and
that by her signature on the instrument the person or the entity
upon behalf of which the person acled, executed the instrument,

WITNESS my hand and

Signature,

2478
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CERTIFICATE OF TRUST
FOR THE SMART-DAHLIN TRUST

We, Clarence A. Dahlin and Joel R. Smart, hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that:

1. On January 11, 2016, We signed a Declaration of Trust which established a revocabld
living trust on behalf of the settlors, Clarence A. Dahhn and Joel R. Smart, known as The Smart-
Dahlin Trust (“Trust” herein).

2. The within Certificate is a true and correct representation of the terms of the Trust.
3. We, Clarence A. Dahlin and Joel R. Smart, are the currently-acting cotrustees of The
Smart-Dahlin Trust. Any of our signatures as the currently-acting cotrustees is binding on the

Trust and its beneficiaries and may be relied upon by third parties.

4, The Trust is not of record in any court of law and has not been recorded in the real
property records of any county.

5. The Trust has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any manner which would cause
the representations contained herein to be incorrect.

6. We have reserved the right and authority to amend and revoke the Trust as long as we are
alive, :
7. We are the current beneficiaries of the Trust,

8. The Trust is classified as a grantor trust” under applicable U.S. Treasury Regulations,

and either Settlor’s social security numbers, SENERNG_NG: or G nay be used as the
Taxpayer Identification Number for the Trust.

9. Title to assets of the Trust should be taken in substantially the following form:

“Clarence A. Dahlin and Jo&l
January 11, 2016.”

Stratt# Trustees of The Smart-Dahlin Trust, Dated

10.  This Certificate is intended to serve as a “Certification of Trust” under California Probate
Code Section 18100.5, as amended. Its purpose is to certify the existence of the Trust, the
identity and powers of the Trustee(s), the manner of taking title to assets and to summarize some
of the more important provisions of the Trust, so that the Trustee(s) can deal with third parties,
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such as financial institutions, stock transfer agents, brokerage houses, title companies, insurance
companies, and others, without disclosing the entire Trust, which is a private and confidential
document.

11.  All third parties dealing with the Trustee(s) may rely on this Certificate of Trust as a true
statement of the provisions of the Trust desctibed herein as of the date of this Certificate is
presented to such third party (regardless of the date of execution of this Certificate), unless the
third party has actual knowledge that the representations contained herein are incorrect. Any
third party who demands trust documents in addition to this Certification (other than excerpts
from the original trust documents) in order to prove facts set forth in this certification may be
liable for damages, including attorney’s fees, incurred as a result of the refusal to accept this
Certification in lieu of the requested documents. '

12, Under the terms of The Smart-Dahlin Trust, the Trustees’ powers include the powers set
forth in Exhibit “A,” which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The
Trustees” powers also include all other powers and authority granted to trustees under the
California Probate Code as amended from time to time.

13.  This Certificate of Trust is being signed by the currently-acting Trustees of The Smart-
Dahlin Trust.

 Executed of January 11, 2016, at San Francisco, California.

“ /wxm) N\ ﬁ/W

Clarepce A, Dahhx% Co-Trustee Joel mart, Cb<Trustee

this certificate verifies only the identity of
the individual who signed\the document to
which this certificate is attached, and not the

A nota& public or other 'ifﬁcer completing

truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that ACKNOWLEDGMENT
document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

On January 11, 2016, before me, Erin M. L. Loftus, a notary public in and for the State of California,
personally appeared Clarence A. Dahlin and Joel R, Smart, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed
the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their signatures on the instrument the petsons, or the entities
upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY of PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. ,

WITNESS my hand and ofﬁclal seal.

Signature %‘LW% Z . (Sea) 8
2
L

Notary Publ

o ERIN M L LOFTUS &
wgg COMM. #?055F997US 2

FINOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIAG)
#/7 SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY ()
0 COMM. EXPIRES JAN. 26, 2018 <

VW'V_\

DA S S
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HEVOCABLE TRUST DECLARATION OF
HKEVIM ANTHONY REMER

L Kevin Anthony Reher. also known as Kevin A, Reher and Kevin Reher, ax
settfor ol a Ruvocable Trustof April 18,2005, (herealler slso referred Lo as the ~Original
Trust™). hereby mnerid that Origingl ]Itl“l by delating each and every word thereol and

-replacing, it wilk the following.

ARTICLE 1
FSET OF THE TRUST ARND DESCRIBE WHAT FWILL INCLUDE N [T

1AL, Setflor, [ Nevin Anthony Rebhur, ulso known ag Kevin A. Reher and Kidin

ans the settdor of thix revocable trast. by this Dechuation, all the waords =17, ~me™

“rrvsel ™, me”, mine” ar the Tsetdor” reler o Kevin Anthony Reher,

1.02. Beelaration of Trust. | declave a trust | have setaside or wanslerred.

hereby wanster, or will transfer 1o mysell as trustee. the property isted on Schedules “A”
and B G any) attached to Hiis declargtion ol rust pwhich § alsa refer way this
“Declaration”). | call the properiy that is in the wust (now av at sy later tine) the “trust
estate.” | will hold the trust estate i wust fur the benefit of the berefidiaries and on the
worms | lwviz sot forth in s Dioclaration,

1.2, Trust Date and Name. The duie of this Declacation is April 26, 2013, The

Tull {ite.of the trust this Duchation creates s ~The Kevin Anthony, Reher Living Trust

of April 18, 2005, a¢ Amended and Restated on April 20, 20137 and | mday dso referio it

as "Hm fevin Anthony, Reher Living Trust, as Amended and Resiated” aml The

Anhany. Reber Living Trusi”

L4, Initial Trustee. Tam the initial custee and will perform that function auil |

dies, pesign or mm unabde Lo perfonm the funciions ol the iruswe,

s
P
123
e
"3
i

Amended nud Restaied Trust of Kevin Anth afy Prge 1
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avoid invalidity by applying the law in effectat-another time or in apother jurisdiction
thet has enpugh.contacis with the teust invalved Tor this purpose. 11 amend any
provigion. CaliTortia law ia cffeet on the date ) sign each amendment ghall govern the
meuning ol the provisions that the amend tnm}('ai’l'éuts. LFuny provivion. of this

Declaration is invalid, the remuining provisions shall novertheless reniadn in effeet,

 am signing this Peclaration at Emeryvitle, Californis on April 26, 2013, as
settlor-and as trustee of the-Original irust and of this Amendéd and Restated revocable
irost that | have created in-this Deckuation,

SETTLOR: TRUSTEE L
$ %
' e t
\"x E - \"\x
- by ’ oy
K. S A 4 ;"~! ,.-‘I‘ A [r Y
d 4 A : S S L

Kevin Anthon¥iReher )

Kevin AnthonsReher

STATEOF CALIFORNIA oo O April 260 2003 before me, Kwt B Yip, o Notary Public,
b ase persenadly appesséd Kevin Aghony Reber, who proved o me on the

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA }o hasis ol satisfictoryevidence to befle pergah whose nane i sebsedibed 1o
she within instrument, and acknowledged to me thial e exeented fresame Drhis authorized capcity, and that by his’
sigtiture on the insirnment the person. or the endiry upobelull of which the person acted, exeaned the insiroment,

I certify undey FENALTY OF PERJURY tnder (he by of the-Srate of Calittmiz that the foregaing
parngrapd i tewe andd cotrect.

WITNESE MY HANID AND OFFICIAL SEAL,

Awmended and Restaied Trust of Kevin Anthony Reher
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY i
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: IIIIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIIlII LTI

M. Jean Johnston, Esq. San Francisco Assessor=Recorder
Johnston|Childress, LLP Phil Ting, fssessor-Recorder

220 Montgomery Street, 15" Floor DOC~- 2007-1490740-00
San Francisco, CA 94104 ‘ Check Numbsr 1781

Friday, NOV 16, 2007 12:%6:13

Tt Pd - §12.00 Nor-0093351138
REEL J519 IMAGE 0516
, sta/ER/1-2
APN: Lot 044, Block 2623 -

(29 Douglass, San Francisco, CA 94114)

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

GRANT DEED (INDIVIDUAL) 7,
The undersigned grantor declares: Transfer by Grantors to Revocable Living 6/
Documentary transfor tax is $-0-. - Trust of which Graators are the sole Trustees

and Beneficiarics. R&T Code §11930.

FOR A VALUABLE CONS[DERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
Jonathan E. Berkeley and Lauren Britt, husband and wife, as joint tenants,

hercby GRANT to JonathanEBerkeley and Lauren Brilt, as Trustees of the Berkeley-Britt Family
Revocable Trus dated November 13, 2007,

all of the right, title and interest in the following described real property in the Clty and County of San
Francisco, State of Callforma o

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly line of Douglass Street, distant thereon 285 feet northeﬂy
from the northerly line of 1 7™ Street; running thence northerly along said linc of Douglass Street
25 feet; thence at a right angle easterly 102 feet; thence at a right angle southerly 25 feet; thence
at a right angle westerly 102 feet to the point of beginning. ‘

BEING a portion of HORNER'S ADDITION BLOCK NO, 200.

Dated: November {4, 2007
. than E. Berkley

Lauren Briit

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:
Jonathan E. Berkeley and
Lauren Britt
29 Douglass Street
San Francisco, CA 94114

CARENBERKOA-GRANTOEED.DOC
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AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL T0: FEEL F.;n_.- IPENSE REST

\
BURTON J, PACIORETTY
Attorney at Law
431 Castro Street
San Francisco, California 94114

AFFIDAVIT TO ESTABLISH FACT OF DEATH
TO TERMINATE A JOINT TENANCY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
} ss:
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO )

LOUISE .J. PALMER, being first duly sworn, deposes and says;

That BIANCA CASSINERIO, alsc known as BIANCA €. CASSINERIO,
died March 9, 1991, in San Francisco, State of Catifornia) be:mg a
resident of said state and County; and said decedent mentioned in
the attached certified copy of Certificate of Death 3 91 38 is
the.same person as BIANCA CASSINERIO, named as one of the joint
tenants in that certain Grant Deed dated Maxrch 8, 1990, recorded
March 20, 1990, as Instrument E519506 in Reel F 85, Image 1272
of the Official Records of the San Francisco County Recorder's
Office, State of California, wherein BIANCA CASSINERIO,L a widow
and mother, conveyed to BIANCA CASSINERIO, a widow and mother,
and LOUISE J. PALMER, a widow and daughter, as joint tenants,
the following described real property:

All that real property situated in the City and
County of San Francisco, State of California,
described as: .

BEGINNING at a point on the easterly line of
Douglass Street, distant thereon 310 feet -
northerly from the northerly line of Seventeenth
Street; running thence northerly along said
; line of Douglass Street 25 feet; thence at a i
f‘ right angle easterly 102 feet; thence at a
right angle southerly 25 feet; and thence at
a right angle westerly 102 feet to the point
of bheginning.

BEING portion of Horner's Addition Block
. No. 200.

APN: 2623745 _
DATED: August z_l,! s, 1991. . 7 /7 ]
Mi@ U /G Lees

LOUISE J. %LMER

Subscribed and swomn to before me Eanl“nn:nasnnna.lanng
this day of August, 1991. u WELGA SLBERBERG &
L ! 1// - KOV PURKCALEORA. &
u QM 1 Frantod Coly a
[ |/0cn.~'hson&m‘a.‘yla \C24 g

«

-

2 &
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AECORDING REQUESTED BY

.1 OROISL, ¢
. bRN FRAMC I S0 s 8y
‘won . RECORDER S OFFICE

WHEH HECORODED MANL YO

Dac—  ES19506

- o - .
R o L Tuesdays March 20 1992 . 214110
nems * Jfde, o/fcz e l]; jf;{é’/e/ Rec by 0; -—,Pﬂ !‘93 44102
Vo, yase - 3@ el G I O L : ;
. 2 =2 33,80 4 ‘ ;
S5\ L Pomracirsor, o P12 neeLk BhmstiRya

- - SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECOI}DER'S use
9682 [US Grant Deed S ™\
! .

The naderalgined grantor(s) daclavg(a):
tavy t for lax 18 § "%}M

D
() computed on [Wll value of proporty convayed, or
(
{

Al
TN,

} computed on full valu lexs valuo of llonsand sncumbrances remaining at Wmo of snle.
) Unincorporated args: () Clty of. ;

{ 1 Renlty wol sold, . . )
W&mm rcce pU o?winlch 1s hereby acknowledged,

BIANCA CASSINERIO, a widow and mother

hereby GRANT(S) to - . :

BIANCA CASSINDRIO; a widow and mother, and LOUTSH 7. PALMER, a
widow and daughter, as jolnt tenants

.

AV tharpropenty in the Ciky and County of San Francisco -Rously, Staleof Californls, déscrlbed
asy

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF DOUGLASS STREET,
DISYANT THEREON 310 FEET NORTHERLY FROM THE NORTHERLY LINE OF

' SEVBNTEENTH STREET; RUNNING THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF
DOUGLASS STREE? 26 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE BASYERLY 102 FEET;
THENCE AW A RICHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 25 FEERT; AND THENCE AT A RIGH?
ANGLE WESTERLY 102 FEET "0 THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

BEING ‘PORTTON OF HORNER'S ADDITION BLOCK -NO, 200,

L
T , .
Mail tax statomonts to. DAF I o A

.Dale Maxch -8, 1990

STATE OF GALIFORNIA ’ . manca gasgifierio -
CouNTY or_w

_Mamh_ﬂ.,_Jm betots me, the und _@ LONLO ZM&WW
n Notary Publle In and"for eaid stute, porsonally appeated,
;B.\a.naa_mxssinerio —————

'peraonany nowns” to e {or proyod to mie on the hasisof E N
eatisfactory ovideticn) to bo thn person____Whone name_j,a_ ]
aubsertbed to the within @ a t and agl d that
. —Ahe _oxécuted tha samn. Witness ray hafid gna umelal xeal.

A RYIN ER
s No1"A;¥v P&auc-muron;é&.\

Sigasture _
‘ a0 County
M;’ Oammlulan Explru &av.tﬂm !

Rr 06 . VIR
Neme 1Typed or Printed)

FYG-3008 . MAIL TAX STATEMEMTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE

o s PP, .. pesge s g - e R . .. - . N - ot . Y
Vs A ALY TR s ST T f-.:s,,..,,.»,.:e;.gfuve.hs- B R v . . . “w N ., R .
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rancxsco Assessor-Recorder

Assessor-Record
YTy

Check Number 2GBS

Recording Requested by: Friday, FEB 21, 2014 14:05:55
TP $24.00  Reot # Q004ec30nt
ATTORNEY REEL L0839 IMAGE 0359
. ofa/FT/1-3

When Recorded Mail to:

—— — ¢ -

Martha Howard
P. O. Box 714
Inverness, CA 94937

The undersigned declares that

this conveyance is exempt -from
documentary transfer tax because it
is a gift/transfer to the grantor’s
revocable trust.

APN: 2623-046

DEED OF REALTY IN TRUST

Deed made on December c\; 2013, by GRANTOR: ELSA CAMERON, a
‘married woman as her sole and separate property, who took title
as a single woman, Settlor, to GRANTEE: ELSA SUE CAMERON,
Trustee of the CAMERON TRUST dated Decenlberc" ; 2013,

GRANTOR hereby grants to GRANTEE, that certain real property
located at 15 Douglass Street, City and County of San Francisco,
California, and more particularly described in the Legal
Description attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

EXECUTED at MMC‘S(O , California on the date first

above written.

ELSA CAMERON

Mail Tax Statements to: Elsa Cameronjrls Douglass Street, San
Francisco, CA 924114
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San Francisco Assessor-Recorder

Carmen Chu, Assessor-Recorder

DOC 2015-K091708-00

Acct 6003-Fidelity National Title - San Francisco
Thursday, JUL 16, 2015 13:12:00

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: : Ttl Pd$12,297.25 Nbr-0005185808
Fidelity National Title Company okc/RE/1-3 : ‘

Escrow Order No.: FSFM-3031 500505

When Recorded Mail Document To:
Randy D. Lindholm, Trustee of The Randy D. |
Lindholm Trust, dated August 7, 2002 -
2343 Bignonia St

Melbourne, FL 32901-5905

t

Property Address: 43 Douglass Street, SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE
San Francisco, CA 84114
APN/Parcel ID(s): Lot 226, Block 2623 :

GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s)

O This transfer is exempt from the documentary transfer tax,
M The documentary transfer tax is $12,266.25 and is computed on:

O the full value of the interest or property conveyed.

O the full value less the liens or encumbrances remaining thereon at the time of sale.
The property is located in I the City of San Francisco.

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Roland Meier and Daniela Meier,
husband and wife as community properly with right of survivorship
hereby GRANT(S) to Randy D. Lindholm, Trustee of The Randy D. Lindholm Trust, dated August 7,2002
the following described real property in the City of San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF
Dated: July 14, 2015
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this document on the date(s) set forth below.

{L\ (7/1,8’/ i

Iand Meier
/ UM OIS | 2o(s

Daniela Meier

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS AS DIRECTED ABOVE
Grant Deed

Printed: 07.14.15 @ 08:42 AN
SCA0000129.doc / Updated: 04.28.15 . CA-FT-FSFM-01500, OBOSDG-FSFM-%MSQDSOS
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xseo Assessor-Recorder °
JEWEL & STONEMAN, LLP ssor=Recorder

220 Montgomery Sireet, Suite 678 -
San Francisco, CA 94104 D oc 20 1 4"‘J 9 1 5466'—00

‘ r, Check Number 7858
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: : .{:I“P?v JZUIL 039 2014 14:29:09
Michelle A, Edkins . § Rept gmgHW1
51 Ord Sireet ' afdL/1-2

San Francisco, CA 94114

J

- TRUST TRANSFER DEED

GRANT DEED (Excluded from Reappraisal Under Pmpo&ition 13 i.e., Calif Const. Arl. I3 A§l et Seq. and Calif. Revenﬁe &
Taxation Code Scction 11930-Grantee is a trust for the benefit of the Grantor. THIS CONVEYANCE TRANSFERS AN INTEREST
INTO OR OUT OF A LIVING TRUST, R &T 11930)

The undersigned Grantor(s) declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true and correct:

There is no consideration for this transfer. Documentary transfer tax is $0. This is a Transfer under §62 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, which qualifies for an exclusion because the transfer is to a revocable trust. Not pursuant to a sale and for the benefit of the
Granfor. .

GRANTOR(S): MICHELLE A. EDKINS, a married woman, who took title as-an married woman, as her sole and separate property,
hereby grarit(s) to MIC UY.SERGE- NONDI FANGUINOVENY Trustees, or their successors in
trust, under the EDK!NS FANGUINOVENY FAMILY TRUST dated July 1, 2014, and any amendments thereto, as her solc and
separate property, the following described property in the City 6f San Francisco, County of San Francisco, State of California,
described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT "A” ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.-

- -, ——— -
1 . - -

APN:  Lot: 020, Block:2625 * Commonly known as: 57 Ord Street, San Francisco, CA 941[4

DATED: July 1, 2014

MICHELLE A. EDKINS, GRANTOR

State of Califomia 3}
County of San Francisco )

arr, n Notary Public, personally appeared MICHELLE A. EDKINS who gspved 16 me on the basis of sgyigactory
73§ ubscribed 1o the within instrument and scknowledged to me that he/ghefthey cxecuted the same in hi ir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by hi their signature(s) on the insiiment the persan(s). or the entily upon behalf 37 which the person(s) acted, execified the

instrument.
1 centify under PENALTY OF PERIURY under the Inws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and comect.

Witness my hand and official seaf,

PR, HENTHER ROSE STONEAN &
Cmm # 1980265
> Loy CM.IFOMIA

NAA_/\M

NOTARY PUBLIC

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO;

Michelle A. Edkins
51 Ord Street
San Francisco, CA 94114
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ECORDING REQUESTED BY mmumnmumulmulummnmm

First American Title
GSSDI‘
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL DOCUMENT TO: DOC ng2 —J%dserssa-oo
Michelle A. Edkins Rcct  3-FIRST RHERICRN Title Compan
51 Ord Street Friday, DEC 82, 2011 08:00:0p
San Frandisco, CA 94114 Ttl Pd 00 Rept # 0004230453
REEL K534 IMAGE 0027
. . ogl/G -
S_( OILD S‘n\éﬁ | SORCE FUUTS 8 isme e e o 3

AP.N.: LOT: 020, BLOCK: 2625 ~  File No.: 3807-3852304 (KC)

INTERSPOUSAL TRANSFER GRANT DEED

This is an Interspousal Transfer and not a change in ownership under Section 63 of the Revenue and Taxation
Code, and transfer by Grantor(s) Is excluded from reappraisal as a creation, transfer, or termination; solely
between the spouses of any co-owner's interest,

SURVEY MONUMENT FEE $0

The Undersigned Grantor(s) dedlare(s): DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX $0; CITY TRANSFER TAX $0;

This conveyance is solely between spouses and is EXEMPT from the imposition of Documentary Transfer Tax
because it is an inter vivos gift pursuant to Section 11930 of the Revenue and Taxation Code and therefore
conslderation does not exceed $1 pursuant to 11911 of the Revenue and Taxation Code.

Swgnamrepo:Zi”’

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Vincent Guy Serge Nondl
Fangulnoveny, spouse of the grantee herein

hereby GRANTS to Michelle A. Edkins, a married woman as her sole and separate property
the following described property in the City of San Frandsco, County of San Francison, State of California:

See Exhibit A attached hereto for legal description.

Itis the expresslntentoftliaGranm, being the spouse of the Grantee, to convey all right, tile and
interest of the Grantor, community or otherwise, In and to the herein descrlbed property to the
Grantee as his/her sole and separate property.

Dated: ;:?[ZQLL .MW

Vincent Guy Serglé Nondi Fanguinoveny

Mail Tax Statements To: SAME AS ABOVE
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- att
AP.N.: LOT: 020, BLOCK: Interspousal Transfer Grant Deed - continued File No.: 3807-3882304 (KC)
2625 ,
STATE OF C_JL/ 1hrnice )5S
COUNTY OF M fraacisce )

on_ JF3E-201]

Public, personally appeared

ho proved to me on the'basis of satlsfaé‘Lmy evidence to

the person(s) whose name(s)@are subscribed to t;xe within instrument and acknowledged to me that
they executed the same ir@herltheir authorized capacity(ies), and that her/their signature(s) on
Instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted; €xecuted the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature, !

My Commission Expires: This area for official notarial séal
Notary Notary 3 . '
Name: \ vV 5@‘ Py Phone;__ /S~ 5¢3 3 L
Notary Regfstratibl _~ / County of Principal Piace of

Number; oS !/ Business:

Page 2
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TRUST AGREEMENT ESTABLISHING
RICHARD NELSON 2005 REVOCABLE TRUST
RICHARD NELSON, TRUSTOR

t) -
THIS AGREEMENT ig made this % day of August, 2005 by and ﬁ?A

between Richard Nelson of San Francisco, California, as Truétor
and Rithard Nelson as Trustee. It is the intention of the Trustor
to create a revocable trust; and for that purpose, the Trustor
agrees to transfer certain property to the Trustee. The Trustor
upon signing this Agreement declares and establishes this Trust,
to bé held by the Trustee in trust subject to all of the terms,
conditions and'provisions of this Agreement; and the Trustee upon
executing this Agreement agrees to hold and administer the trust
estate of the Trust and shall dispose of the pfincipal and income
of the Trust as set forth in this Agreement. |

ARTICLE I
_ Name-.of Trust.

The trust created under this Agreement ghall be known as the
RICHARD NELSON 2005 “REVOCABLE TRUST (hereinafter sometimes
referred to ag the "Trust").

ARTICLE II-
Family Declarations

At the date of this Agreement the Trustb; has no children,
living or dead. - The Trustor is a single persoﬁ.

N
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poses of this trust, the person shall be considered to have

predeceasged Trustor.

M. No Contest. If any beneficiary under this Agreement

in any manner, directly or indirectly, contests or attacks this
Agreement or any of its provisions, any share or interest in the
trust estate given to that contesting beneficiary under this .
Agreement is reﬁoked and shall be disposed of in the same manner
provided herein as if that contesting beneficiary had predeceased
the Trustor and such contésting beneficiary shall not serve in
any fiduciary capacity hereunder.

N. The property subject to this Agreement includes, but is
not limited to, the property on"Schedule A, attached hereto and
incorporated by reference herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustor and the Trustee have each

executed this instrument on the [date first written above.

;LLJ JQ +ﬂfhf

D NELSON, Trustor

j / Y

%1cHARD NELSON, Trustee

37
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an rancxsco fssessor-Recorder

RECORDING REQUESIED BY Garnen Chu, Assessor-Recorder
AST Properties Investments - DOC- 2014-J981 856-00 -
Chack Number 1048
WHEN RECORDED MA'IL. o + Tuesday, DEC 02, 2014 10:29:51
AND MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO Tu pd 321. m cht # 00”5056257 i
AST Properties Investments ; ejl/Kc/1-2
P.O.Box 1212 .
Millbrae, CA 94030
A l
APN: Block 2626 Lot 003 GRANT DEED  SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

THE UNDERSIGNED GRAT:JTOR(S) DECLARE(S):

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is $0.00 CITY TAX is $0.00

1 computed on the full value of the property conveyed, or ,

1 computed on full value Iess value of the licns or encumbrances remaining at the time of the salc,
X real estate not sold

FOR A VALUEABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
AST Properties Investments, a California Corporation
Hereby GRANT(S) to

AST Propertics Investments, a California Corporation as to an undivided 50 percent (%) interest and William Tsao-Wu, single man as to an
undivided 25 percent (%) interest and Yudy Tsai, single woman as to an undivided 25 percent (%) interest, all as Tenants in Common,

‘The real property in the City of Sun Francisco, County of San Francisco, Statc of California, described as:
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPITON ATTACHED '
Property address: 24-26 Ord Steect, San Francisco, California 94114

KgT-Pmpcﬁls Investments
- A California Corporatio

State of California

FSh0-Wu, President/Officer

Qi)

On
personally appeared,
who proved to me on the basis of Satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)

e subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me thalTB¥/she/they
executed the same in their authorized capacity(ies), and that byhiFher/their signature(s)
on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted
exccuted the instrument.

I cestify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
forcgoing paragraph is true and correct,

(This arca for official notary seal)
WITNESS my hand and oflicial seal .

ily.Efaine Bumatte crmh
) COMM #2004688
oy Notary Public - Califarnia
/ San Francisco Counly

Comm, Expires Jan. 20, 2017

2493
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i.foxchardL Ehrmau, Esq R
. THOELS '“OYE HERSHBERGER & MCLEAN

- “'Ixustcé”) of ‘The. Guanabana. Tr

L RECORDING RLQUESTED BY
“AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN ;.

Pilo Aim, CA .94”5‘01 : {

'CEii?«l:?Ir«*i-ééiT:IONmr

THE GUANABAN A TRUQ’I‘ :

PURSUANT TO PROBATE COI)I'J SEC'IION 18100

Aok

-dccordanue wp:h Cal forn

a Probate- Code seotmn 18100 5, thc T1ustec confmns the fol wmg

”i‘acts cvncermng the Trust )

... The Tr usL s prescnﬂy?m"c,xmeme and was estabhshed by The: Guanaband Trust

xdecialauon of frost executed em]ter this: day:

2. The Tx st Was- estabhshed by Dmk Agunlar, ag’ Seu10r, Dlrk Agu:lar s the only
currently aclmg Trustee of the Trust.: Scrﬂor m'ly use the trost- pmpeny as collateral for any
persodial Joad. of Settlor, aind the Tmstee i behalf of the trust may guarentee any such
personal Ioans “and; i this connection, -the. Tiusiee. shall éXecute, -alone, or shall join with
Settler -in the :execution: of any guarantles promissory notes, -deeds of trust, mortgages,
financing stateinents, escrow instructions, or other docnments convenient or-necessary in order
to evidence the loan: and the security for the loan, even though the lender shall deliver fhe loan
procceds directly to Scttlor

‘10777:001/211667

- May 10; 2006
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San Francxsco Pssessor-Reco

_ Recor de
Recording Requested By: ' cDilaecﬂ_ 2 asieéﬁ:fJ680423—00
- Check Number 7825
Please Return this Document after ! *  Monday, JUN 10, 2013 1
o s LR Y10 ;ﬁ’éés““’”“i
CCS RECORDING TEAM Lam REEL a14 al /MA/1-24
3001 Leadenhall Road
Mt Laurel, NJ 0B054 - ,D.\
Prepared By:
Lisa Arcangeletti

c/o PHH Mortgage, 1 Mortgage Way, Mount Laurcl, NJ 08054

{Space Above Thix Line For Recording Data]

DEED OF TRUST

MIN 100262860067100139

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defmnd below and other words arc defined in
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Centain rulcs regarding the usage of words used in this document are
also provided in Section 16.

(A) "Security Instrament" means this document, which is dated May 30, 2013 .
together with all Riders 10 this document. ) o
(B) "Borrower" is Dirk Aguilar, Trustee of the Guanabana Trust Dated May 10, 2006

Borrower' s address is 30 ORD STREET, San Francisco, CA 94114
. Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender"” is Morgan Stanley Private Bank, National Assoclation

Lender is a National Bank
organized and existing under the laws of United States of Amerlea

6006710013
GALIFORNIA-Single Family-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT WiTH MERS Form 3005 1/01

Wolters Kiuw ar Financial Services
VMP®.GA(CA) 0711}
Page 1ol 16 |MIIIZ.LA
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J
The undersigned Borrower requests that a copy of any Notice of Default and any Notice of Sale under
this Security Inslrument be mailed 1o the Borrawer at the address set forth above. A copy of any Notice of

Default and any Notice of Sale will be sent only 1o the address contained in this recorded request. If the
Borrower's address changes. a new request must be recorded,

1}
BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

Witnesses:

(Seal) ‘ (Seal)
Dirk Aguila -Bomower  Dirk Ags ee of the The Guanabana  -Bomower

" Trust under ment dated 05/10/2006, for
the benefit of Dirk Aguliar.
(Seal) (Scal)
«~ Bomower -Borower

6006710013 .
CALIFORNIA-Single Family-Fannle Mae/Freddle Mac UNIFORM INSTRUM ENT WITH MERS Farm 3005 1/01
VMP™.8A(CA} (0111} Pago 14 of 18

2496



X 2
l\ll\l\\l\lll\\\llll\\ll\\l\\ M

Recording Requested By: I‘ihGlSW dﬂ
&, l!cuns ﬂssessur-Remr r
Recording Requested By & Return To: Dngacn;wyzo 1 3= Jsazssz_ao
Chicago Title ServiccLink Division Crock Nusber 1639 |
-4000 Industrial Blvd Monday. JAN 14 2013 09:52: 51596557
Aliquippa, PA 15001 . Tt P ﬁz Rept éEWMOISS
! REEL K812 IHﬂ ogi/AB/1-16

—— ——

e _[Space Abave This Line F or Recording I)ala/ e v
Loan No.: 1222048592
MIN: 100063412220485923

DEED OF TRUST

DEFINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3. {1,
13, 18,20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in Section 16,

(A) "Secﬁrity Instrument™ means this document. which is dated Decehlber 